
FAMILY TREE 1891 - 1895
-------------------------------------------
1891: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & ADAM ELKIN

[Elizabeth daughter of Robert Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Fell married 1856 Lancaster]
[Adam son of John Elkin, Engineer]

Marriage: 9 Feb 1891 Holy Trinity, Poulton le Sands, Lancashire, England
Adam Elkin - 23 Labourer Bachelor of Poulton-le-Sands
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - 24 Spinster of Poulton-le-Sands
Groom's Father: John Elkin, Engineer
Bride's Father: Richard Swindlehurst, Fish Dealer
Witness: Matthew Levi Woodhouse; Sarah Jane Walmsley
Married by Banns by: C. V. GORTON, Rector
Note. Another marriage record version gives Elizabeth's father as Robert
-------------------------------------------
1891: SUSAN L. SWINDLEHURST & NATHANIEL POPE

[Susan daughter of Wilfra Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Glover married 7 Jul 1839 Saint Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancs.,
England ]
[Nathaniel son of Ira Pope & Eliza C. Batchelder]

Susan (Age 30. Birth 1861) & Nathaniel (Age 41. Birth 1850)
married 18 Jun 1891 Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts

Nathaniel Pope. Age: 41. Birth 1850 &
Susan L. Swindlehurst. Age: 30. Birth 1861
married 18 Jun 1891 Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts
Groom's Father's Name: Ira P. Groom's Mother's Name: Eliza C. Batchelder
Bride's Father's Name: Wilfra. Bride's Mother's Name: Elizabeth Glover
Collection: Massachusetts Marriages, 1695-1910 [Pope 1891]>]>[Glover 1839]
-------------------------------------------
1891: JOSIAH SWINGLEHURST & MARION CROSSLEY

[Josiah son of John Swindlehurst & Ann Stanworth married 1853 Burnley]

Josiah & Marion married 1891 Ashton Under Line, Tarneside, Cheshire (Civil Marriage)

Children:

Ar: Marion and her elder sister Emily ... whilst their sisters, Annie and Martha ... Now settled in Barrowford, Josiah and
Marion added to their family. Frank was born in 1896, Geoffrey in 1900 and Marion in 1902.

The birth records for Emily, Annie and Martha have yet to be found

1. Arthur Swinglehurst. Birth 1892 Salford.
    [Married Dorothy E. Nutter 1917 Medway]

2. Frank Swinglehurst. Birth 1896 Colne/Burnley.
[May have married _? Slater 1926 Manchester]

From Mary Hargreaves: When John William died, he left all his researches to his nephew Frank Swinglehurst (1896 -
1986). Frank was fired by the same enthusiasm for the past. He spent much of his retirement amongst archives and
riding around the Forest of Bowland and its surrounding areas on his bicycle, checking his uncles information and
adding more.

3. Geoffrey Swinglehurst. Birth 1900 Colne/Burnley
    [May have married Jean W. Procter 1936 Lancaster]
4. Marion Eliza Swinglehurst. Birth 1902 Colne/Burnley

[Later record yet to be found]
1891 Census
Household registration district: Burnley sub-district: Burnley ecclesiastical parish: St Pauls civil parish: Habergham
Eaves county: Lancashire



Josiah Swinglehurst 25 Boarder birthplace: Heywood, Lancashire

Census 31 Mar 1901
Household registration district: Burnley sub-district: Colne. Ecclesiastical parish: Barrowford St Thomas. Civil parish:
Barrowford county: Lancashire
Josiah Swinglehurst. Male age: 35. Head. Birthplace: Heywood, Lancashire
Marion Swinglehurst. Female age: 34. Wife. Birthplace: Mossley, Lancashire
Arthur Swinglehurst. Male age: 8. Son. Birthplace: Salford, Lancashire
Geoffrey Swinglehurst. Male age: 1. Son. Birthplace: Barrowford, Lancashire
Census 1911
Household registration district: Burnley. Sub-district: Colne. Parish: Barrowford. County: Lancashire
Joriah Swinglehurst. Male age: 46. Birthplace: Heywood, Lancashire
Marion Swinglehurst. Female age: 45 Birthplace: Morsley, Lancashire
Arthur Swinglehurst. Male age: 18 Birthplace: Salford Manchester, Lancashire
Frank Swinglehurst. Male age: 14 Birthplace: Barrowford, Lancashire
Marion Eliza Swinglehurst. Female age: 8 Birthplace: Barrowford, Lancashire

John Swinglehurst, plumber, 9 Hargreaves Street, Nelson, died 1/10/1899.
Probate to John William Swinglehurst, plumber and Josiah Swinglehurst,
druggist.

Ar: Josiah, having received his Education at Manchester Grammer School, qualified as a pharmacist. He was
employed in a chemist shop in Mossley in the late 1880's and this is probably the period when he is said to have
travelled from his home in Oldham (Up Steps Inn?).
During the time Josiah was employed in Mossley, he met and eventually married Marion Crossley. The Crossleys
were in business adjacent to the Chemist shop. There was Mrs. Crossley's Emporium selling all kinds of
haberdashery and drapery, next door in this town centre block was Crossleys Caterers and Confectioners. Marion
and her elder sister Emily managed this latter department whilst their sisters, Annie and Martha had taken over
the running of the dressmaking, haberdashery and drapery from their mother. The family's commercial ventures were
completed by their father Charles Crossley - who had a Joinery and Cabinet Makers business at the rear of the
premises. Mid-day would see Josiah lunching at the Crossley Restaurant and from then on the romance with Marion
blossomed. The wedding took place in 1891 and the following year my father Arthur was born in Salford. Josiah had
perhaps found a better position there or perhaps the Salford connection was brought about by his father moving the
family home there.
In 1893 the business known as "Nowells Medical House" in Barrowford came up for sale. Josiah bought the business
and thus the name of Swinglehurst became re-established in the village. The Chemist Shop, being also the Post and
Telegraph Office, was a regular meeting place for the village folk and my grandmother used to tell' of her recollections
of meeting people who had been in service with the previous Swinglehursts of Barrowford at Park Hill some 60 years
before. John Holt, a Swinglehurst descendant, was still at Park Hill and became quite friendly with the new
Swinglehursts. He regularly rode his horse through the village and exercised it in the meadow across the road. He
explained that he had to ride the path from Park Hill to the mill to preserve his right of way on the old road.
Now settled in Barrowford, Josiah and Marion added to their family. Frank was born in 1896, Geoffrey in 1900 and
Marion in 1902. They appear to have had a prosperous business, for they added to their property by purchasing half
of the White Bear Inn (the part adjacent to the family house and shop) and also the cottages and shop on the south
side as far as the Conservative Club. These were all let and I remember as a boy in the 1930's collecting rents at
three of the cottages for my grandmother. In addition to the White Bear, there was behind it a derelict 17th Century
building which was part of the original farm which once stood on this site. This was let to Mr.Stansfield, the plumber,
who used it as a storeplace. Another link with the old days, which survived to the Second World War was a double
seated privy. This used to fascinate us as young boys and we often sneaked round the back to these old buildings to
sample the thrill of using the double seater.
-------------------------------------------
1891: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & MARY CLARE

[William son of John Swindlehurst & Martha Carroll married 1860 Kendal]
[Mary daughter of George Clare, a Taper]

William (aged 28, a Carter Bachelor of 356 Wellington Road, Blackburn)
married (by Banns: 2 Aug 1891, 9 Aug 1891 & 16 Aug 1891)
Mary (aged 23, a Winder Spinster of 356 Wellington Road, Blackburn)



23 Aug 1891 St Andrew, Blackburn, Lancs.
Witnesses: John Davies; Jane Davies

Children:

1. Martha Ann Swindlehurst. Birth 2 Oct 1892 Blackburn.
    Christening 13 Aug 1892 St Philip's, Blackburn
    [Martha Ann Swindlehurst. Death 1893 Kendal aged 0]

2. George Albert Swindlehurst. Birth 1894 Kendal
    Christening 20 May 1894 St. James, Arnside, Westmorland, England
    [May have married Minnie Holden 1920 Burnley]

3. Harold Clare Swindlehurst. Birth 1896 Nelson
    [No marriage or death record so far but note 'Harold Clare Swindlehurst death 1905 Burnley
    aged 63']
4. Doris Eva Swindlehurst. Birth 1898 Nelson/Burnley
    [Burial: 16 Nov 1899 St John the Evangelist, Great Marsden, Lancs. Doris Eva Swindlehurst
    Age: 15 months. Abode: Larch St, Gt. Marsden]

5. Bertha Swindlehurst. Birth 1900 Nelson
    [May have married Arthur Wilson 1925 Burley]

6. Lilian Swindlehurst. Birth 1905 Nelson
    [May have married James W. Kimber 1931 Burnley]

7. Hilda Swindlehurst. Birth 1909 Nelson
    [May have married John W. Woodburn 1930 Burnley]

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Burnley. Sub-district: Nelson. Ecclesiastical parish: Great Marsden St John. Civil parish: Nelson.
County: Lancashire
William Swindlehurst. 36. Head. Birthplace: Storth, Westmorland
Mary Swindlehurst. 31. Wife. Birthplace: Bolton, Lancashire
George A Swindlehurst. 7. Son. Birthplace: Storth, Westmorland
Harold C Swindlehurst. 4. Son. Birthplace: Nelson, Lancaster

Bertha Swindlehurst. 0. Daughter. Birthplace: Nelson,

1911 Census: 66, Larch St, Nelson
William 1865 Sandside
Mary 1870 Bolton
Children;
George Albert 1894 Sandside
Bertha 1901 Nelson
Lilian 1905 Nelson
Hilda 1909 Nelson
-------------------------------------------
1891: JAMES SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH ELLEN ATHERTON

[James son of George Swindlehurst, a Gardener & Ann Baxendale married 26th Feb 1846 St Helen's, Churchtown
(Garstang)]
[Elizabeth daughter of John Atherton, a Gentleman]

James (Single, aged 25, a Wheelwright Bachelor of 38 Havelock Street, Preston)
married (by Banns at Christ Church, Fulwood, 8th, 15th & 22nd Nov 1891)
Elizabeth (Single, aged 31, a Spinster of Fern Bank, Cadley)
26 Nov 1891 Emmanuel, Preston, Lancs.
Witnesses: John James Atherton; Mary Swindlehurst

Children:



1. Alice Ann Swindlehurst.Christening 1 May 1892 Emmanuel's, Preston, Lancashire
    Abode: 8 Dallas Street
    [Death 1892 Preston aged 0]

2. John Swindlehurst. Christening 15 Jul 1893 Emmanuel's, Preston, Lancashire
    Abode: 12 Trafford Street
    [1893 Death: SWINDLEHURST John 0 St Peters Preston]

3. Ethel Swindlehurst. Christening  4 Nov 1894 Emmanuel's, Preston, Lancashire
    [May have married Thomas H. Carr 1918 Preston]

4. George Swindlehurst. Birth 1897 St Peter's, Preston
    [Death 1897 Preston aged 0]

1911 Census: 2, Derwentwater Place, Preston
Elizabeth Ellen 1860 Preston
Child:
Ethel 1895 Preston
1911 Census: 12, Plungington Rd, Fulwood, Preston
James 1866 Garstang

Ann 1851 St Michael's Sister to HoH
Mary 1854 Nateby Sister to HoH
-------------------------------------------
1891: EBER/EBOR SWINDLEHURST & FRANCES SEWELL

[Ebor son of William Swindlehurst & Jane Airey married 20 Jun 1857 Priory Church of St Mary and St Michael,
Cartmel, Lancs.]
[Frances daughter of Joseph Sewell]

Ebor (Single. Age 25. Birth 1866 Baldhill) & Frances (Single. Age 29. Birth 1862 Arlecdon)
married 30 Nov 1891 Arlecdon, Cumberland, England

Dy: The Airey connection is another interesting one. You have
mentioned that Edward Swinglehurst mentions his sister
Barbara Airey in his will. There is an AIREY connection in
Mary Hargreaves family through Joseph Airey > Jane Airey who
married William Swindlehurst > Joseph Airey Swindlehurst who
married Ellen Hesketh > their son Joseph Francis
Swindlehurst who married Winifred Ashcroft > their son John
Swindlehurst who married Christine Adams and their children
Guy and Kay. John, his family and father live on the Wirral
in Cheshire. Could the husband of Barbara Airey be related
to this lot?

Children: ?

1891 Census
Household registration district: Whitehaven sub-district: Egremont ecclesiastical parish: Cleator civil parish: Cleator
county: Cumberland
Eber Swindlehurst 24 Boarder birthplace: Hawkshead, Westmorland

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Edmonton. Sub-district: Edmonton. Ecclesiastical parish: St Pauls Winchmore Hill. Civil parish:
Southgate. County: Middlesex
Eber Swindlehunt. 34. Head. Birthplace: Outgate Amblindi, Lancashire
Frances Swindlehunt. 36. Wife. Birthplace: Mossgil Arleedon, Cumberland
1911 Census: 4, Hope St, Dalton in Furness



Eber 1867 Hawkshead
Frances 1865 Asby, Cumberland
-------------------------------------------
1891: ELIZABETH ANN SWINDLEHURST & JOHN WILLIAM YOUNG

[Elizabeth daughter of ?] ? Isherwood 1862

Elizabeth & John married 1891 Burnley
-------------------------------------------
1891: AGNES ANN SWINDLEHURST & GEORGE H. ROBINSON

[Agnes Ann Walker birth registered 1868 Prescot, Merseyside - north of Widnes]

Agnes & George married 1891 Prescot

[Agnes (nee Walker) previously married to John Swindlehurst 1887 Lancaster Register Office]
-------------------------------------------
1892: ALFRED SWINGLEHURST & SARAH JANE WEIR

[Alfred son of John Swinglehurst & Harriet Nield married 9 Dec 1860 Chorlton]

Alfred & Sarah married 1892 Salford

Marriage: 6 Feb 1892 St Bartholomew, Salford, Lancashire, England
Alfred Swinglehurst - 22 Farrier Bachelor of 86 Phoebe St.
Sarah Jane Weir - 22 Warper Spinster of 86 Phoebe St.
Groom's Father: John Swinglehurst, Pattern Card Maker
Bride's Father: John Weir, Packer
Witness: John Weir; Annie Louisa Swinglehurst
Married by Banns by: G. W. Petherick
Notes: [Bride's father's first name changed from Joseph to John]

Children:

1. Herbert Alfred Swinglehurst. Born 13 Nov 1892. Baptism 18 Dec 1892 St Bartholomew, Salford, Lancs.
    Abode: 17 London Street. Father's Occupation: Farrier
WW1: Private Herbert A. Swinglehurst. British Army Manchester Regiment, Service #250878 [Herbert Alfred
Swinglehurst, born 1892 Salford]
   [May have moved to Bristol and married Grace Hibbs 1928]
Glyn: Alfred Swinglehurst born 1870. Salford, Lancs. Death Oct 1915 age 46 , Bucklow, Cheshire. Probate record
saying Alfred of 37 Royal Green Road, Northenden, Cheshire. Farrier, died 16 Oct 1915 Probate Chester 19 Nov
1915 to Sarah Jane Swinglehurst widow. Effects £210 2s 5d.

Census 31 Mar 1901
Household registration district: Salford sub-district: Broughton ecclesiastical parish: Higher Broughton St James civil
parish: Broughton county: Lancashire
Alfred Swinglehurst. age: 31. Head. Birthplace: Salford, Lancashire
Sarah A Swinglehurst. age: 32. Wife. Birthplace: Salford, Lancashire
Herbert A Swinglehurst. age: 8. Son. Birthplace: Salford, Lancashire
Census 1911
Household registration district: Bucklow. Sub-district: Sale. Parish: Northenden. County: Cheshire
Alfred Swinglehurst. Male age: 41. Birthplace: Salford, Lancashire
Sarah Jane Swinglehurst. Female age: 42. Birthplace: Salford, Lancashire
Herbert Alfred Swinglehurst. Male age: 18. Birthplace: Salford, Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1892: JACOB SWINDLEHURST & MARY ANN WILLIAMS

[Jacob son of Edward Swindlehurst & Esther Waterhouse married 22 Feb 1819 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster

Jacob & Mary married 1892 Chorlton-on-Medlock



Children:

1. Frederick Swindlehurst. Birth 27 Apr 1892 Salford, Lancashire
    Baptism: 18 Sep 1892 St James, Broughton, Lancs.
    Abode: 25 Arthur Street. Father's Occupation: Drayman
2. William Swindlehurst. Birth 1894 Salford, Lancashire

3. Ada Swindlehurst. Birth 1895 St John, Preston

4. Thomas Swindlehurst. Birth 1899 Rochdale, Lancashire

5. Rosa Swindlehurst, Birth 1907 Rochdale, Lancashire

Census 31 Mar 1901
registration district: Rochdale sub-district: Castleton Nearer ecclesiastical parish: St Peters civil parish: Rochdale
county: Lancashire
Jacob Swindlehurst. 33. Head. Birthplace: Arnside, Westmorland
Mary A Swindlehurst. 31. Wife. birthplace: High Offley, Staffordshire
Frederick Swindlehurst. 8. Son. birthplace: Manchester, Lancashire
William Swindlehurst. 7. Son. birthplace: Manchester, Lancashire
Ada Swindlehurst. 6. Daughter. birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Thomas Swindlehurst. 1. Son birthplace: Rochdale, Lancashire
1911 Census: 2, Stuart St, Rochdale
Jacob. Head. Born 1868 Beetham
Mary Ann. Wife. Born 1870 High Offley, Staffs
Children:
William Born 1892 Salford
Frederick Born 1893 Salford
Ada Born 1895 Preston
Thomas Born 1900 Rochdale
Rosa Born 1907 Rochdale
-------------------------------------------
1892: CATHERINE MCKNIGHT & HUGH W. GRAHAM

[Catharine daughter of Mary Swindlehurst & James McKnight married 12 Nov 1863]
[Hugh son of Hugh Graham & Elizabeth Baldwin]

Catharine (Age 20. Birth 1872 Michigan) & Hugh (Age 24. Birth 1868 Canada)
married 28 Jun 1892 Calkinsville, Isabella, Michigan

Hugh W. Graham. Age: 24. Birth 1868 Canada &
Catharine Mc Knight. Age: 20. Birth 1872 Mi
married 28 Jun 1892 Calkinsville, Isabella, Michigan
Groom's Father's Name: Hugh Graham. Groom's Mother's Name: Elizabeth Baldwin
Bride's Father's Name: James Mc Knight, Bride's Mother's Name: Mary Swindlehurst
Collection: Michigan Marriages, 1822-1995 [Graham 1892]
-------------------------------------------
1892: JOSEPH AIREY SWINDLEHURST & ELLEN HESKETH

Researched by Dyanna Swindlehurst

[Joseph son of William Swindlehurst, a Farmer, & Jane Airey married 20 Jun 1857 Priory Church of St Mary and St
Michael, Cartmel, Lancs.]
[Ellen daughter of Henry Hesketh, a Farmer]

Banns: St Paul, Scotforth, Lancs.
Joseph Airey Swindlehurst - Bachelor of this parish
Ellen Hesketh - Spinster of the parish of Penwortham



First Reading: 31 Jan 1892; Read By: W. Armitage
Second Reading: 7 Feb 1892; Read By: W. Armitage
Third Reading: 14 Feb 1892; Read By: W. Armitage

Joseph (aged 33, a Farm Labourer Bachelor of Scotforth)
married (by Banns) Ellen (aged 28, a Spinster of Penwotham)
25 Feb 1892 St Mary, Penwortham, Lancs.
Witnesses: William Hesketh; Margaret Moss

Dy: Joseph and Ellen settled at Cockerton Farm, Hutton, near Preston. Marriage certificate states that Ellen was
resident at Scotforth.

Children:

1. William Henry Swindlehurst. Birth 30 Jan 1893. Christening 2 Apr 1893 St Andrew, Longton, Lancs.
   Abode: Hutton Bottom. Father's occupation: Farmer. William known to have attended funeral of
   Joseph Francis in 1957. Married late in life. No children.
   [William married Lydia/Lilly Coxhead 1933 Preston]

1911 Census: Old Grange Farm, Hutton
Henry 1893 Hutton

2. Jane Ann Swindlehurst. Birth 25 Oct 1894. Christening 20 Jan 1895 St Andrew, Longton, Lanc.
    Abode: Hutton. Father's occupation: Farmer
    ["She married TOM JACKSON"  [? Jane A. married John W. Jackson 1920 Preston]

1911 Census: Thornton Barn Farm, Longton
Jenny 1895 Hatton (Hutton?)

3. Harold Hesketh Swindlehurst. Birth 1895. Christening 29 Dec 1895 St Andrew, Longton, Lancs.
    Abode: Hutton. Father's occupation: Farmer. d. 28 Sep 1918, France.

Acting Corporal Harold Swindlehurst. British Army Grenadier Guards, Service #32280 [In Memory of Corporal H H
SWINDLEHURST 32280, 1st Bn., Grenadier Guards who died on 28 September 1918 Remembered with honour
GREVILLERS BRITISH CEMETERY

4. Emma Swindlehurst. Birth 22 Dec 1896. Christening 14 Mar 1897 St Andrew, Longton, Lancs.
    Abode: Hutton. Father's occupation: Farmer

5. Joseph Francis Swindlehurst. Birth 20 Jun 1898. Christening 11 Sep 1898 St Andrew, Longton, Lancs.
    Abode: Hutton. Father's occupation: Farmer. d. 11 Oct 1957
    [Married Ellen Alty 1919]
.
6. Isabella Swindlehurst. Birth 1 Dec 1899. Christening 18 Mar 1900 St Andrew, Longton, Lancs.
   Abode: Hutton. Father's occupation: Farmer

7. John James Swindlehurst. Birth 1903 Preston d. 1960
    [Married Janet Coxhead 1926 Preston]

8. Ellen "Nellie" Swindlehurst. Birth 1911 Preston

Dy: Mother Ellen died 05 1939. Father Joseph died 21 Jan in Hutton

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Preston sub-district: Longton. Ecclesiastical parish: Penwortham St Mary. Civil parish: Hutton.
County: Lancashire
Joseph Airey Swindlehurst. 42. Head. Birthplace: Cartmel Jell, Westmorland
Ellen Swindlehurst. 37. Wife. Birthplace: Hutton, Lancashire
William H Swindlehurst. 8. Son. Birthplace: Hutton, Lancashire
Jane A Swindlehurst. 6. Daughter. Birthplace: Hutton, Lancashire
H Hesketh Swindlehurst. 5. Son. Birthplace: Hutton, Lancashire



Emma Swindlehurst. 4. Daughter.Birthplace: Hutton, Lancashire
Jos Francis Swindlehurst. 2. Son. Birthplace: Hutton, Lancashire
Isabella Swindlehurst. 1. Daughter. Birthplace: Hutton,
1911 Census: Cockerton Farm, Hutton
Joseph Airey 1859 Cartmell Fell
Ellen 1864 Hutton
Children:
Harold 1896 Hutton
Emma 1897 Hutton
Francis 1899 Hutton
Isabella 1900 Hutton
John 1904 Hutton
Ellen 1911? Hutton
-------------------------------------------
1892: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST & MARY ELEANOR PEILL

[Robert son of John Swindlehurst & Marthe Carroll married 1860 Kendal]
[Mary daughter of John Peill]

Robert (Age 25. Birth 1867) & Mary (Age 21. Birth 1871) married 9 Mar 1892 Arnside, Westmoreland, England

Children: ?

1901 Census
Household registration district: Kendal sub-district: Milnthorpe ecclesiastical parish: St James Arnside civil parish:
Beetham county: Westmorland
Robert Swindlehurst 34 Head birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
Mary Swindlehurst 30 Wife birthplace: Ambleside, Westmorland
1911 Census: Whitbarrow View, Sandside
Robert 1867 Beetham
Mary 1871 Ambleside
-------------------------------------------
1892: SARAH ANN SWINGLEHURST & WILLIAM JAMES GRANT

[Sarah daughter of Thomas Swindlehurst & Mary Coulston married 1862 West Ward, Westmorland]

Sarah & William married 5 Jun 1892 Penrith, Cumberland
-------------------------------------------
1892: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST & ADA EMILY ADDICOTT/ADDECOTT

[Robert son of Edward Swindlehurst & Isabella Bamford married 22 Aug 1869 Preston]

Robert & Ada married 1892 Leeds

[Robert married again and to Alice Fletcher 1904 West Derby]

Children:

1. John Edward Swindlehurst. Birth 1892 Preston

1911 Census: Haslar, Gosport
John Edward 1891 Preston

2. Bertram Swindlehurst. Birth 1893 Preston

3. Helena "Nelly" Swindlehurst. Birth 1895 Preston
    [Married Thomas P Watkinson 1916 W. Derby]

3. Madeline Swindlehurst. Birth 1897 Preston
    [Married Edward A McCabe 1921 Toxteth P]



4. Alfred Ernest Swindlehurst. Birth 1898 St John, Preston
    [Death 1899 Preston aged 1]
5. William Francis Swindlehurst. Birth 1906 Liverpool

6. Evelyn May Swindlehurst. Birth 1907 Liverpool

7. Norman Swindlehurst. Birth 1910 Liverpool

Census 31 Mar 1901
registration district: Preston sub-district: St John ecclesiastical parish: St James civil parish: Preston county:
Lancashire
Isabella Swindlehurst. 53. Head. Birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Mary E Swindlehurst. 20. Daughter. Birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
John E Swindlehurst. 9. Grand Son. Birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Bertrum Swindlehurst. 7. Grand Son. Birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Nelly Swindlehurst. 6. Grand Daughter. Birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Madaline Swindlehurst. 4. Grand Daughter. Birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Robert Swindlehurst. 31. Son. Birthplace: Preston, Lancashire

1901 Census 21 Hudson St. Preston: [From Paul]
Isabella 53 Head
Mary Ellen 20 D'ter
John E 9 G'son
Bertram 7 G'son
NELLY 6 G'dtr [Helena]
Madaline 4 G'dtr
Robert 31 Son Bank manager

1911 Census: 90, Saxony Rd, Liverpool
Robert 1872 Preston
Alice 1882 Liverpool
Children:
Bertran 1894 Preston
Helina 1895 Preston
Madeline 1897 Preston
William Francis 1906 Liverpool
Evelyn May 1907 Liverpool
Norman 1910 Liverpool
-------------------------------------------
1892: SARAH ANN SWINGLEHURST & WILLIAM JAMES GARNETT

[Sarah daughter of Thomas Swinglehurst & May Coulston married 1862 West Ward, Westmorland]

Sarah & William married 5 Jun 1892 Penrith, Cumberland, England
-------------------------------------------
1892: MARK SWINDLEHURST & EMILY GERTRUDE STAPLES

[Mark son of Marmaduke Swindlehurst & Margaret Ellwood married 16 Aug 1851 Melling]
[Emily born 1863 Shelton, Notts., daughter of George & Eliza Staples]

Mark (a Farmer. Single. Age 54. Birth 1838) & Emily (a School Teacher. Single. Age 28. Birth 1864) married 21 Jun
1892 Chesterfield
Marriage place also recorded as Bolsover, Derbyshire, England

Children:

1. Marjorie Swindlehurst. Birth 1894 Docker, Whittington, Lancs.
    [Married Frank Peters 1932 Barton on Irwell]



2. Aubrey Swindlehurst. Birth 1895 Docker, Whittington, Lancs.
    [Married Eva Marshall 31 Jul 1918 Wayne, Michigan, USA]

Mark Swindlehurst. Death 1898 Chorlton aged 39
[Mark Swindlehurst, The Hatcote, Dent died 23/3/1898]
Emily died 1936 Leigh, Lancs.

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Salford sub-district: Broughton ecclesiastical parish: Broughton St John The Evan civil parish:
Broughton county: Lancashire
Emily G Swindlehurst. 37. Head. Birthplace: Shelton, Staffordshire
Marjorie Swindlehurst. 7. Daughter. Birthplace: Docker, Lancashire
Aubrey Swindlehurst. 5. Son. Birthplace: Docker, Lancashire
1911 Census: 40, Strawberry Road, Pendleton
Emily Gertrude 1864 Shelton, Staffs
Children:
Marjorie 1894 Whittington

Aubrey 1896 Whittington
-------------------------------------------
1892: WILLIAM EDWARD SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH KING

[William son of John Swindlehurst & Alice Sourbutts married 1855 Blackburn]

William & Elizabeth married 1892 Blackburn

Children:

1. John Swindlehurst. Birth 1897 Blackburn (still Single early 1920)
    [Married  Louise Ann Lacey 30 Dec 1924, John & Louse had one child - Dorothy Mae
    Swindlehurst born 13 Feb 1929 New Bedford, Massachusetts, USA. John married again after
    1940 and to Dorothy Demoranville, former wife of Leslie Randall who married John's former
    wife Louisa Lacey 1949]

Census 31 Mar 1901
William E Swindlehurst. 36. Head. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Elizabeth Swindlehurst. 34. Wife. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
John Swindlehurst. 4. Son. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
United States Census, 1910
Residence: New Bedford Ward 2, Bristol, Massachusetts
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Marital Status.Birthplace.Father's Birthplace.Mother's Birthplace
William Swindlehurst. M. Head. Married. England. England. England
Elizabeth Swindlehurst. F. Wife. Married. England. England. England
John Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. England. England. England

United States Census, 1920
Residence: New Bedford, Bristol, Massachusetts
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Marital Status.Age.Estimated Birth Year.
Birthplace.
William Swindlehurst. M. Head. Married. 55. 1865. England
Elizabeth Swindlehurst. F. Wife. Married. 53. 1867. England
John Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. 22. 1898. England
-------------------------------------------
1892: EDWARD LOFTUS SWINDLEHURST & MARY BRACKEN

[Edward son of Edward Swindlehurst & Ann Loftus married 1859 Blackburn]

Edward & Mary married 1892 Blackburn

Children: ?



1901 Census
Household registration district: Blackburn sub-district: Blackburn Northern ecclesiastical parish: Blackburn St Thomas
civil parish: Blackburn county: Lancashire
Edward Swindlehurst 33 Head birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Mary Swindlehurst 34 Wife birthplace: Clitheroe, Lancashire

1911 Census: 28, Ordnance St, Blackburn
Edward 1867 Blackburn
Mary 1867 Clitheroe
-------------------------------------------
1892: RICHARD SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH STRATTON

[Richard son of Robert Swindlehurst & Hannah Howgate married 3 Feb 1866 Register Office, Keighley, Yks.]

Richard & Elizabeth married 1892 Burnley Register Office

Children:

1. Wilfred Swindlehurst. Birth 1900 Nelson, Lancs.
 -------------------------------------------
1892: CHARLES FREDERICK SWINDLEHURST & MARGARET SMALLEY

[Charles son of Elizabeth Ellen Swindlehurst, daughter of William Swindlehurst & Ellen Bond
married 10 Oct 1840 Preston, Lancs.]

Charles & Margaret married 1892 All Saints, Preston

Children:

1. Mabel Swindlehurst. Birth 1893 Preston (father Charles may have had a sister Mabel)

2. Frederick William Swindlehurst. Birth 1895 Preston

From Ron: Preston Cemetery Grave: X530Ce was bought by Jane B Swindlehurst of 220 North Road in 1895. There
is only one burial in the plot which is 20 feet deep. That is Frederick William Swindlehurst aged 14 years died 15 June
1909 (born <1895>) in Preston Infirmary.

3. Thomas Swindlehurst. Birth 1897 Preston

4. Bertram Swindlehurst. Birth 30 Nov 1898 St Peters, Preston
    [Married Edith Atkinson 1 Jan 1925]

5. Margaret Swindlehurst. Birth 1900 Preston
    Baptism: 26 Aug 1900 St Thomas, Preston, Lancs
    Abode: 267 North Rd. Father's occupation: Saddler

6. Helen/Ellen Swindlehurst. Birth about 1903 (birth record yet to be found)

Census 31 Mar 1901
registration district: Preston sub-district: St Peter ecclesiastical parish: St Thoma'S civil parish: Preston county:
Lancashire
Margaret Swindlehurst 28. Head. birthplace: Bamber Bridge, Lancashire
Mabel Swindlehurst. 8. Daughter. birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Fred Wm Swindlehurst. 6. Son. birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Thomas Swindlehurst. 4. Son. birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Bertham Swindlehurst. 2. Son. birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Margaret Swindlehurst. 0. Daughter birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
1911 Census: 240, Lancaster Rd, Preston
Margaret 1874 Bamber Bridge



Children:
Mabel 1893 Preston
Thomas 1897 Preston
Bertham 1899 Preston
Margaret 1901 Preston
Ellen 1903 Preston
-------------------------------------------
1892: WALTER SWINDLEHURST & JANE WILLAN PARK

[Walter son of Colin Swindlehurst & Alice Halliwell married 22 Jul 1856 St Peter, Bolton, Lancs.]

Walter & Jane married 1892 St.Paul, Bury

Children:

1. Guy Willan/William Swindlehurst. Birth 31 Oct 1896 Blackburn.
    Christening 16 Dec 1896 St Mary, Blackburn, Lancs.
    Abode: 32 Preston New Rd. Father's occupation: Confectioner

[Married Elsie M Bartholomew or Kenyon 1931 Paddington]

Walter died 1904 Blackburn aged 36

Census 31 Mar 1901
registration district: Blackburn sub-district: Darwen ecclesiastical parish: Darwen Holy Trinity civil parish: Darwen
county: Lancashire
Walter Swindlehurst. 32. Head. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Jane W Swindlehurst. 45. Wife. Birthplace: Bury, Lancashire
Guy W Swindlehurst. 4. Son. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
James Swindlehurst. 22. Boarder. Birthplace: Wesham, Lancashire
Rachel Swindlehurst. 22. Boarder. Birthplace: Darwen, Lancashire
1911 Census: 16, Market St, Darwen
Jane 1853 Bury
Child:
Guy 1897 Blackburn
-------------------------------------------
1892: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & BEATRICE GHENT

[William son of John Swindlehurst & Anne Higham married 11 Apr 1868 Saviour, Bamber Bridge (Preston), Lancs]

William & Beatrice married 1892 Preston

Marriage: 22 Dec 1892 Brownedge St Mary, Bamber Bridge, Lancs.
Gulielmum Swindlehurst - Havelock Terrace
Beatricem Gent - Punch Row
Groom's Father: Joannis Swindlehurst
Bride's Father: Jacobi Gent
Witness: Joseph Swindlehurst, de Havelock Terrace; Clara Gerrard, de Blackburn
Married by: Augustinus Pozzi Miss. Rector

Children:

1. James Swindlehurst. Born 1893 Walton-le-Dale, Preston
    [Baptism: 12 Feb 1893 Brownedge St Mary, Bamber Bridge, Lancs.
    Jacobus Swindlehurst - filius Gulielmi Swindlehurst & Beatricis (formerly Gent)
    Born: 10 Feb 1893. God Parents: Josephus Swindlehurst; Clara Gent
    Baptised by: Augustino Pozzi Miss. Rectore]
    [Burial: 13 Aug 1893 Brownedge St Mary, Bamber Bridge, Lancs.
    Jacobus Swindlehurst - Died: 10 Aug 1893. Age: 6 mens.
    Abode: 29 Accrington Rd. Buried by: Josephus Flanagan OSB Miss. Coadj.



2. John Swindlehurst. Born 1894 Walton-le-Dale, Preston
    [Baptism: 29 Apr 1894 Brownedge St Mary, Bamber Bridge, Lancs.
    Joannes Swindlehurst - filius Gulielmi Swindlehurst & Beatricis (formerly Ghent)
    Born: 23 Apr 1894. God Parents: Gulielmus Jackson; Felicitas Ghent
    Notes: Ipse Joannes Swindlehurst die 29a Junii 1918 matrim. contraxit cum Maria Anna
    Grainger in Eccl. Sti. Bedae apud Carlisle J.A.T.
    Baptised by: Josepho Flanagan O.S.B. Miss. Coadj.]

3. Joseph Albert Swindlehurst. Born 1895 Walton-le-Dale, Preston
    [Baptism: 27 Oct 1895 Brownedge St Mary, Bamber Bridge, Lancs.
    Josephus Albertus Swindlehurst - filius Gulielmi Swindlehurst & Beatricis (formerly Ghent)
    Born: 17 Oct 1895. God Parents: Josephus Swindlehurst; Anna Swindlehurst
    Baptised by: Josepho Flanagan O.S.B. Miss. Coadj.]
    [Burial: 3 Dec 1895 Brownedge St Mary, Bamber Bridge, Lancs.
    Josephus Albertus Swindlehurst - Died: 29 Nov 1895
    Age: 1 mens. Abode: Bamber Bridge. Sacraments Administered: No]

4. James Albert Swindlehurst. Born 1896 Walton-le-Dale, Preston
    [Baptism: 29 Nov 1896 Brownedge St Mary, Bamber Bridge, Lancs.
    Jacobus Albertus Swindlehurst - filius Gulielmi Swindlehurst & Beatrice (formerly Ghent)
    Born: 23 Nov 1896. God Parents: Joannes Michael Lynsky; Maria Priscilla Livesey
    Baptised by: Francisco Pentony Miss. Coadj.]

5. Joseph Swindlehurst. Born 1908 Preston
    Baptism: 2 Aug 1908 Brownedge St Mary, Bamber Bridge, Lancs.
    Josephus Swindlehurst - filius Gulielmi Swindlehurst & Beatricis (formerly Ghent)
    Born: 31 Jul 1908
    God Parents: Josephus Swindlehurst; Joanna Turner?
    Baptised by: Thoma B. Clarkson, O. S. B., Misso. Rectore
    Register: Baptisms 1904 - 1931, Page 13, Entry 51
    Source: Original register at Lancashire Archives [Ghent 1892]

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Preston. Sub-district: Walton Le Dale. Ecclesiastical parish: St Saviour. Civil parish: Walton Le
Dale. County: Lancashire
William Swindlehurst. 32. Head. Birthplace: Walton Le Dale, Lancashire
Beatrice Swindlehurst. 31. Wife. Birthplace: Farnworth
John Swindlehurst. 6. Son.Birthplace: Walton Le Dale, Lancashire
Albert Swindlehurst. 4. Son. Birthplace: Walton Le Dale, Lancashire

1911 Census: 14, Bridge St, Bamber Bridge
William 1869 Bamber Bridge
Beatrice 1870 Farnworth
Children:
John 1894 Bamber Bridge
Albert 1897 Bamber Bridge
Joseph 1909 Bamber Bridge
-------------------------------------------
1892: SUSAN SWINDLEHURST & GEORGE BARRY

[Susan daughter of John Swindlehurst & Margaret Robinson c1853]

Susan & George married 1892 Lancaster
-------------------------------------------
1892: EDWIN SWINDLEHURST & MARY JANE CARTWRIGHT

[Edwin son of John Swindlehurst & Matilda Rothwell Clegg married 17 Jan 1852 Haslington, Lancs., England]
[Mary born 23 Jan 1874 Place: Beaver City, Beaver, Ut., daughter of Thomas Henry Cartwright & Sarah Yardley]

Edwin & Mary married 9 Nov 1892 Beaver City, Beaver, Ut



Edwin Swindlehurst. Age: 27. Birth 1865 &
Mary Jane Cartwright. Age: 18. Birth 1874
married 9 Nov 1892 Beaver, Beaver, Utah
Collection: Utah Marriages, 1887-1966

Children:

1. ? (male) Swindlehurst. Born 1893 Beaver, Utah

2. ? (male) Swindlehurst. Born 1893 Beaver, Beaver, Utah.
    [Died 1893]

3. ? (female) Swindlehurst. Born 1893 Beaver, Beaver, Utah.
    [Died 1893]

4. Beverley Swindlehurst. Born 1 Oct 1910 Beaver, Beaver, Ut .
    [Died 1 Oct 1910 Beaver, Beaver, Utah. Age: 1 day]

5. ? (male) Swindlehurst. Born 12 Feb 1899 Beaver, Utah.
    [Death 12 Feb 1899]

6. ? (male) Swindlehurst. Born 12 Feb 1899 Beaver, Beaver, Utah.
    [Died 12 Feb 1899]

7. Phylis Lucile Swindlehurst. Born 4 Jun 1900 Beaver, Beaver, Ut
    [Married Morrell Justinian Warr 17 Sep 1925. St. George LDS Temple, Washington, Ut]

8. Bert Swindlehurst. Born 1 Aug 1895 Beaver, Beaver, Ut
    [Married Genial Mary Irons 9 Jun 1920, Bertha Ellen Topham 28 Jun 1933
     and Velva Anona Wilson Smith 4 Feb 1955. Bert died shortly after - 26 Apr 1977 Utah]

9. Edwin Swindlehurst. Born 19 Aug 1907 Beaver, Beaver, Ut
    [Death 19 Aug 1907 Beaver, Beaver, Utah. Age: 1 day]

Swindlehurst, Edwin. Birth: May 28, 1864 Blackburn, Lancashire, England Death: Apr. 6, 1955
Beaver, Beaver County, Utah, USA
Edwin Swildlehurst. Death 6 Apr 1955 Beaver, Beaver, Utah, United States
Death Age: 90 years 10 months 9 days
Birthdate: 28 May 1864
Marital Status: Married. Spouse's Name: Mary Swindlehurst
Father's Name: John Swindlehurst. Mother's Name: Matilda Rothwell
Collection: Utah Death Certificates, 1904-1956 [Cartwright 1892]

Mary Jane Cartwright Swindlehurst
Death  21 Jun 1956 Beaver, Beaver, Utah, United States
Death Age: 83 years 5 months 28 days
Birth 23 Jan 1873 Beaver,  Utah
Father's Name: Harry H. Cartwright. Mother's Name: Sarah Yardley

Swindlehurst, Mary Jane Cartwright
Birth: Jan. 23, 1874
Cedar City
Iron County
Utah, USA Death: Jun. 21, 1956
Beaver
Beaver County
Utah, USA

United States Census, 1900
Residence: Beaver city, Beaver, Utah
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Birth Date.Birthplace.Father Birthplace.Mother Birthplace
Edwin Swindlehurst. M. Head. May 1868. Utah. England. England.
[Years married 8. Estimated Marriage Year: 1892. Immigration Year: 1869]
Mary J. Swindlehurst. F. Wife. Jan 1874. Utah. New York. Utah
[Years Married: 8. Number Living Children: 2]



Bert Swindlehurst. M. Son. Aug 1895. Utah. England. Utah

United States Census, 1940 [Cartwright 1892]
Residence: Beaver, Beaver Election Precinct, Beaver, Utah, USA
Edwin Swindlehurst. Head. Birth 1865 England
Mary J Swindlehurst. Wife. Birth 1875 Utah

United States Census, 1920
Residence: , Beaver, Utah
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Marital Status.Age.Estimated Birth Year.
Birthplace.
Edward Swindlehurst. M. Head. Married. 56. 1864. England
Mary J Swindlehurst. F. Wife. Married. 46. 1874. Utah
Bert Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. 24. 1896. Utah
-------------------------------------------
1892: CLARA SWINDLEHURST & ??

[Clara daughter of Robert Swindlehurst & Alice Brown married 21 Oct 1849 Saint Mary, Blackburn]

Clara Swindlehurst. Marriage 1892 Huddersfield. Also: No males given
-------------------------------------------
1892: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & JAMES GARDNER

[Elizabeth daughter of ?]

Elizabeth & James married 1892 St James, Preston
-------------------------------------------
1892: AMELIA SWINDLEHURST & JAMES LORD

[Amelia daughter of Robert Henry Swindlehurst & Margaret Sumptor married 1867 Ulverstone]
[James son of James Lord]

Amelia (Single. Age 24. Birth 1868 ) & James (Single. Age 22. Birth 1870)
married 29 Dec 1892 St, George, Bolton-Le-Moors, Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1892: JOSEPH HENRY SWINDLEHURST & PHEOBE/PHOEBE ANN ISMOND

[Joseph son of Joseph Swindlehurst & Maria O'Connor married 6 Jan 1861 Trinity Church, Paris, Oneida, New York,
USA
Note. Another version claims Joseph was the son of Abraham Swindlehurst & Matilda Havens
with Joseph born Sep, 1867 Ontario
[Pheobe born 29 Nov 1866 or 1886 Ontario daughter of Nathanial Ismond & Eliza Amanda
(Mandy) Marlatt]

Joseph & Pheobe married 14(?) Dec 1892 Methodist Parsonage, Boxer Avenue, Acton (?), Ontario

Children:

1. Bessie Viola Swindlehurst. Birth 10 Jan 1894 Erin Twp, Ontario
    [Married William Henry Cole 24 Jan 1920 Georgetown, Halton, Ontario]

2. Eliza Matilda Swindlehurst. Birth 16 Nov 1895 Erin Township, Wellington, Ontario
    [Death 8 Apr 1904 Erin Tp, Wellington, Ontario, Canada. Age 8]

Matilda Swindlehurst
Death Date: 08 Apr 1904
Estimated Death Year:
Death Age: 8 years
Death Place: Erin Tp, Wellington, Ontario, Canada
Birth Date: 1896
Estimated Birth Year: 1896
Collection: Ontario Deaths, 1869-1947 [Ismond c1894]

Swindlehurst, Matilda. Birth: unknown Death: Apr. 8, 1904
STONE IS IN VERY BAD CONDITION AND IS ALMOST UNREADABLE.
Burial: Ballinafad Cemetery
Ballinafad



Wellington County
Ontario, Canada

3. Millia/Milly/Matilda Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Birth 14 Sept 1897 Erin Township, Wellington, Ontario
    [Married Frederick Harding 18 Jun 1918. Millie died 3 Dec 1987 Guelph]

4. Mary Alice Swindlehurst. Birth 30 Sep 1906 Erin Township, Wellington, Ontario

Phoebe died 1925 Erin Township, Wellington County, Ontario.
Buried Ballinafad Cemetery, Erin Township, Wellington County, Ontario.
Swindlehurst, Phebe A. Birth: 1866 Death: 1925
Her maiden name might be ISMOND.
Spouse: Joseph Henry Swindlehurst (1867-1943)
Burial: Ballinafad Cemetery. Ballinafad, Wellington County, Ontario, Canada [Ismond 1894]

Joseph died 1943 Ontario, Canada. Buried in the same Cemetary as his wife above.
Swindlehurst, Joseph Henry. Birth: 1867 Death: 1943
Spouse: Phebe A. Swindlehurst (1866-1925)
Burial: Ballinafad Cemetery
Ballinafad
Wellington County
Ontario, Canada [Ismond 1892]

Surrogate Court Registor Books
Volume Y -- Mar. 1917 - Jan. 1919 -- Erin Twp, Wellington Co.
Ismond, Nathanial
of Erin Twp
Daughter: Millie, wife of John Porter
Daughter: Lavinia, wife of George Cutten
Daughter: Pheobe Ann, wife of Joseph H. Swindlehurst
Sons: George Thomas, Silvester, Frederick, James, Archibald
Farmer [Ismond 1892]

1901 Canadian Census for Erin Twp, Wellington Co, ONT, Canada
Swindlehurst, Joseph H. …………. M Head M 23 Feb 1867 -33 Ont r English Meth Farm Labourer
12 mos $300 [entry 32 95-97]
Swindlehurst, Pehoebe F Wife M 29 Nov 1866 -34 Ont r Dutch Meth
Swindlehurst, Bessie V. F Dau S 10 Jan 1894 -7 Ont r English Meth Student
Swindlehurst, Eliza M. F Dau S 16 Nov 1895 -5 Ont r English Meth
Swindlehurst, Millia E. F Dau S 14 Sept 1897 -3 Ont r English Meth

1911 Canada Census
Residence: Wellington South Sub-Districts 1-52, Ontario, Canada
Joseph Swinkhurst. Head. Birth Sep 1867 Ontario
Phoebe Swinkhurstt. Wife. Birth Nov  1866 Ontario
Bessie Swinkhurst. Daughter. Birth Jan 1894 Ontario
Millie Swinkhurst. Daughter. Birth Sep 1897 Ontario
Marry A Swinkhurst. Daughter. Birth Sep 1897 Ontario
Erick H Ismond. Nephew. Birth 1907 Alberta
-------------------------------------------
1893: JOHN LANCASTER & HANNAH COOK

[John born <1870> son of William Swindlehurst & ?]
[Hannah daughter of Joseph Cook]

John (Age 23. Birth 1870) & Hannah (Age 21. Birth 1872) married 30 May 1893 Arnside, Westmoreland, England

Children: ?
-------------------------------------------
1893: ANN (nee Swindlehurst) GREGSON & RICHARD HIGHTON

[Ann daughter of James Swindlehurst & Isabel Lancaster married 23 Nov 1811 St Andrew's Church, Slaidburn,
Yorks.]
[Richard son of Luke Highton]



Ann (Widowed. Age 63. Birth 1830) & Richard (Widowed. Age 65. Birth 1828)
married 3 Jul 1893 Emmanuel's, Preston, Lancashire

[Ann previously married John Gregson 27 Jul 1850 St John's Preston]
-------------------------------------------
1893: FRED SWINDLEHURST & CATHERINE TYSON

[Fred son of William Swindlehurst & Jane Airey married 20 Jun 1857 Priory Church of St Mary and St Michael,
Cartmel, Lancs]

Fred & Catherine married 1893 Ulverston

Child:

1. Evelyn Swindlehurst. Birth 1893 Barrow
    [May have married William Preston 1918 Ulverston]

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Ulverston. Sub-district: Dalton. Ecclesiastical parish: Dalton In Furness St Mary. Civil parish:
Dalton In Furness. County: Lancashire
Fred Swindlehurst 30. Head. Birthplace: Hawkshead, Lancashire
Catherine Swindlehurst. 31. Wife. Birthplace: Broughton In F, Lancashire
Evelyn Swindlehurst. 7. Daughter. Birthplace: Barrow In F, Lancashire
1911 Census: 2, Hope St, Dalton in Furness
Fred 1871 Outgate
Catherine 1870 Broughton Mills
Child:
Evelyn 1894 Barrow in Furness
-------------------------------------------
1893: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH WOODCOCK

[William born about 1841-3 Blackburn son of ?] ? [William 1839]
? William Swindlehurst. Birth Sep 1840 Preston
? William Swindlehurst. Birth Mar 1843 Lancaster

William & Elizabeth married 1893 All Saints, Blackburn

Marriage: 30 Jan 1893 All Saints, Blackburn, Lancs.
William Swindlehurst - (X), 50, Labourer, Widower, 96 Craig Street
Elizabeth Woodcock - (X), 42, Widow, 60 Canning Street
Bride's Father: Robert Bispham, Deceased, Spinner
Witness: James Davies, (X); Ruth Davies, (X)
Married by Banns by: John Arthur Rushton, Vicar
[William previously married _? 1858-1892]

Children: ?

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Blackburn. Sub-district: Blackburn Southern. Ecclesiastical parish: Christ Church. Civil parish:
Blackburn county: Lancashire
William Swindlehurst. age: 60. Head birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Elizabeth Swindlehurst  age: 50 Wife birthplace: Colne, Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1893: WILLIAM JAMES SWINDLEHURST & LYDIA ANN(E) GREGG

[William son of James Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Atkinson married 30 Nov 1861 St Mary, Lancaster ]

William & Lydia married 1893 Basford



Children:

1. Maggie Swindlehurst. Birth 17 Dec 1894 Belper
    Christening 19 Dec 1894 Alfreton, Derbyshire, England
    [Maggie Swindlehurst. Death 1894 Belper aged 0]

William died 31 Mar 1960, Derby

Census event date: 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Sheffield. Sub-district: East Brightside. Ecclesiastical parish: Wincobank St Thomas. Civil parish:
Brightside Bierlow county: Yorkshire (West Riding)
Wm Jas Swindlehurst. 30. Head. Birthplace: Shireland, Derbyshire
Lydia Anne Swindlehurst. 31. Wife. Birthplace: Carlton, Nottinghamshire
1911 Census: Swindlehurst Furnace, Alfreton
William James 1872 Shirland
Lydia Ann 1871 Carlton in Willows
-------------------------------------------
1893: COURTLAND SWINDLEHURST & MARGARET ANN ASHWORTH

[Courtland son of Robert Swindlehurst & Mary Anne Lord married 1861 St James, Accrington]

Courtland & Margaret married 1893 St Peter, Burnley

Marriage: 23 Dec 1893 St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.
Courtland Swindlehurst - 21, Weaver, Bachelor, 99 Gordon St.
Margaret Ann Ashworth - 26, Weaver, Spinster, 99 Gordon St.
Groom's Father: Robert Swindlehurst, Deceased
Bride's Father: John Ashworth, Labourer
Witness: Henry Bullock; Ellen Ashworth
Married by Certificate by: S. Edmond Clarke

Children: ?

Jg: None that I have been able to identify! They appear to have taken responsibility for
Mary Jane [see Lord family 1861] until sometime between the 1901 and 1911 Censuses.

Mary Jane is recorded as living with Courtland and Margaret in 1901.
In 1911 she is in Lodgings (assuming I've found the right lass!)
I think that she married soon after that, but you wouldn't believe how many Mary Jane Swindlehursts got married in
that 4 year period after the Census! Which one was her; was one her? I know not.

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Burnley. Sub-district: East Ward. Ecclesiastical parish: Burnley St Peter. Civil parish: Burnley.
County: Lancashire
Courtland Swindlehurst. 28. Head. Birthplace: Cohoes U S A British Subject
Margaret A Swindlehurst. 33. Wife. Birthplace: Burnley, Lancashire
Mary J Swindlehurst. 18. Sister. Birthplace: Rishton, Lancashire
[1911 Census: 44, Waterbarn St, Burnley
Mary Jane 1883 Rishton]
1911 Census: 4, Melville St, Burnley
Courtland 1873 USA?
Margaret Ann 1868 Burnley

Burial: 8 Aug 1949 Burnley Cemetery, Burnley, Lancashire, England
Courtland Swindlehurst -
Age: 76yrs [born about 1873]
Abode: 284 Coal Clough Lane
Section: 16. Burnley Cemetery
GRAVE No. 6308



PERSON No. 01
Mr John ASHWORTH
Died Sunday, April 22 1906, Aged 60
Born in the year 1846
Relationship to Head: Head

PERSON No. 02
Mrs Margaret ASHWORTH
Died Thursday, December 11 1919, Aged 75
Born in the year 1844
Relationship to Head: Wife

PERSON No. 03
Mrs Margaret Ann SWINDLEHURST
Died Tuesday, December 22 1942, Aged 75
Born in the year 1867
Additional Information: Wife Of Courtland

PERSON No. 04
Mr Courtland SWINDLEHURST
Died Thursday, August 4 1949, Aged 76
Born in the year 1873
Additional Information: Husband Of Margaret Ann (forename is correct)
-------------------------------------------
1893: GEORGE SWIN(G/D))LEHURST & JANE HERRMAN(N) BECK or Jane Dixon?

[George son of John Swindlehurst & Martha Carroll married 1860 Kendal]

George & Jane married 1893 Kendal

Children:

1. Frank/Francis Swinglehurst. Birth 1894 Kendal
    [Married Annie Jane Glaister 1921 Lancaster]
2. George Albert Swinglehurst. Birth 1895 Kendal

[George may have married Minnie Holden 1920 Burnley]
3. Emily Jane Swinglehurst. Birth 1898 Lancaster. Christening 30 Aug 1898 Warton, Near Lancaster, Lancashire
   [Married William J. Balmer 1920 Kendal]
4. Martha Hannah Swinglehurst. Birth 1903 Kendal
    [Married Thomas E. Greenhow 1921 Kendal]
5. Annie Alice Swinglehurst. Birth 1906 Kendal
    [Married James Salisbury 1926 Kendal]
6. John Swinglehurst. Birth 1919 Kendal

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Kendal. Sub-district: Milnthorpe. Ecclesiastical parish: Milnthorpe St Thomas. Civil parish:
Milnthorpe. County: Westmorland
George Swindlehurst. 35. Head. Birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
Jane Swindlehurst. 26. Wife. Birthplace: Milnthorpe, Westmorland
George Swindlehurst. 5. Son. Birthplace: Milnthorpe, Westmorland
Emily J Swindlehurst. 2. Daughter. Birthplace: Warton, Lancashire

1911 Census:
Household registration district: Kendal. Sub-district: Milnthorpe. Parish: Milnthorpe. County: Westmorland
George Swinglehurst. Male age: 48. Birthplace: Beetham Westmld, Westmorland
Jane Swinglehurst. Female age: 37. Birthplace: Milnthorpe Westmld
Frank Swinglehurst. Male age: 17. Birthplace: Beetham Westmld



George Swinglehurst. Male age: 15. Birthplace: Milnthorpe Westmld
Emily Swinglehurst. Female age: 13. Birthplace: Warton, Lancashire
Martha Swinglehurst. Female age: 8. Birthplace: Milnthorpe, Westmorland
Annie Swinglehurst. Female age: 4. Birthplace: Milnthorpe, Westmorland
John Swinglehurst. Male age: 0. Birthplace: Milnthorpe, Westmorland
-------------------------------------------
1893: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST & SARAH ISABELLA THWAITES

[Thomas son of Isaac Swindlehurst & Anne Dorker married 1855 Kendal, Westmorland]

Thomas & Sarah married 1893 Kendal

Children:

1. Annie Swindlehurst. Christening 22 Jul 1894 Kendal, Westmorland

2. Margaret Ann Swindlehurst. Birth 29 May 1899. Christening 9 Jul 1899 Holy Trinity, Kendal, Westmorland

3. Dorothy Birkett Swindlehurst. Birth 1901 Strickland Ketel (Kendal)

4. Jane Quarry Swindlehurst. Birth about 1907 Staynall Hill

5. Sarah Ellen Swindlehurst. Birth 1908 Kendal

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Kendal. Sub-district: Grayrigg. Ecclesiastical parish: Burneside St Oswalds. Civil parish:
Strickland Ketel. County: Westmorland
Thomas Swindlehurst. 31. Head. Birthplace: Milnthorpe, Westmorland
Sarah I Swindlehurst. 30. Wife. Birthplace: Warton, Lancashire
Annie Swindlehurst. 7. Daughter. Birthplace: Kendal, Westmorland
Margaret A Swindlehurst. 1. Daughter. Birthplace: Kendal, Westmorland
1911 Census: 7, Jameson Place, Kendal
Thomas 1870 Milnthorpe
Isabella Sarah 1871 Warton
Children:
Annie 1894 Strickland Ketel
Ann Margaret 1899 Kendal
Birkett Dorothy 1900 Strickland Ketel
Jane Quarry 1907 Staynall Hill
Ellen Sarah 1908 Kendal
-------------------------------------------
1893: SARAH ALICE SWINDLEHURST & WILLIAM FREDERICK LEVER

[Sarah daughter of Thomas Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Pollard married 1858 Haslingden]
[William son of Robert Lever]

Sarah & William married 7 Sep 1893 Salesbury, Lancashire
(1893 SWINDLEHURST Sarah Alice LEVER William Fishwick Accrington, Christ Church)

Marriage: 7 Sep 1893 Christ Church, Accrington, Lancs.
William Frederick Lever - full [age] Mechanical Fitter Bachelor of 69 Wellington St.
Sarah Alice Swindlehurst - full [age] Spinster of 69 Wellington St.
Groom's Father: Robert Lever, Deceased, Spinner
Bride's Father: Thomas Swindlehurst, Draper
Witness: John Robert Swindlehurst; Ellen Hannah Swindlehurst
Married by Licence by: Edward Greensill Vicar
-------------------------------------------
1893: THOMAS SMITH SWINDLEHURST & MARTHA BEVAN



[Thomas son of Thomas Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Smith married 12 May 1860 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.]
[Martha daughter of George Bevan]

Thomas (Single. Age 23. Birth 1870) & Martha (Single. Age 22. Birth 1871)
married 27 Nov 1893 St. Ambrose, Everton, Lancashire
Also recorded as in West Derby, Lancs.

Marriage: 27 Nov 1893 St Ambrose, Everton, Lancashire, England
Thomas Smith Swindlehurst - 23 Compositer Bachelor of 128, Radcliffe St
Martha Beven - 22 Spinster of 128, Radcliffe St
Groom's Father: Thomas Swindlehurst, Engineer
Bride's Father: George Beven, Saddler
Witness: George Beven; Alice Helen Swindlehurst
Married by Banns by: Robert Whitehead M. A. Curate of St Augustine's Everton
of Thomas Smith Swindlehurst & Martha Bevan married 27 Nov 1893 St. Ambrose, Everton, Lancashire]

Children:

1. Amelia Lily Swindlehurst. Christening 11 Nov 1894 St. Augustine, Everton, Lancashire
    [Married Edward T. Perrin 1928 Liverpool]

2. Elizabeth May Swindlehurst. Birth 7 Sep 1896.
    Christening 28 Dec 1896 St Peter's, Liverpool, Lancashire
    [Married William O. Acton 1924 W. Derby]

3. Thomas Albert Swindlehurst. Christening 1 Feb 1899 St. Augustine's, Everton, Lancashire
    [Thomas Albert Swindlehurst. Death Mar 1900 W. Derby aged 1]

4. George Talbot Swindlehurst. Christening 9 Jun 1901. St. Augustine's, Everton, Lancashire
    [Married Florence Whitehead 1923 W. Derby]

5. Harold John A Swindlehurst. Birth 1907 W. Derby
    [Married _? Hurstfield 1930 W. Derby]

6. Evelyn Madge Swindlehurst. Birth 1908 W. Derby

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: West Derby. Sub-district: South Everton. Ecclesiastical parish: St Augustine. Civil parish: Everton.
County: Lancashire
Thomas S Swindlehurst. 30. Head. Birthplace: Ireland
Martha Swindlehurst. 28. Wife. Birthplace: Liverpool, Lancashire
Amelia L Swindlehurst. 6. Daughter. Birthplace: Liverpool, Lancashire
Elizabeth M Swindlehurst. 4. Daughter. Birthplace: Liverpool, Lancashire
Thomas Swindlehurst. 22. Brother-In-Law. Birthplace: Accrington, Lancashire

1911 Census: 36, Exmouth St, Liverpool
Thomas S 1871 Belfast
Martha Bevan? 1872 Liverpool
Children:
Amelia L 1895 Everton
Elizabeth May 1897 Everton
George T 1902 Everton
Harold J A 1907 Everton
Evelyn M 1909 Everton
-------------------------------------------
1893: MARTHA SWINDLEHURST & JOHN ALMOND

[Martha daughter of William Henry Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Jane Isherwood married 1862 Blackburn]

Martha & John married 1893 St Matthew, Blackburn



-------------------------------------------
1893: LUCY SWINDLEHURST & ??

[Lucy daughter of Robert Swindlehurst & Alice Brown married 21 Oct 1849 Saint Mary, Blackburn]

Lucy Swindlehurst. Marriage 1893 Huddersfield. Also: Harry Jepson, Charles Ernest Mitchell
-------------------------------------------
1893: BRIDGET SWINDLEHURST & ??

[Bridget daughter of John Swindlehurst & Martha Carroll married 1860 Kendal]

Bridget Swindlehurst. Marriage 1893 Kendal. Also: John Pearson, Benjamin Waud
-------------------------------------------
1893: MARY ANN SWINDLEHURST & ??

[Mary daughter of William Swindlehurst & Mary Jane Guard Beer married 1869 Swansea]

Mary Ann Swindlehurst. Marriage 1893 Neath. Also: John Creek, Joseph Baker Taylor
-------------------------------------------
c1894: ALBERT SWINDLEHURST & NELLIE _?

[Albert son of William Swindlehurst & Ellen Grimshaw married 1862 St James, Accrington (Haslingden). England

[Married Nellie _? c1894]

1911 Canada Census
Residence: Malsonneuve Sub-Districts 15-68 Quebec, Canada
Albert Swindlehurst. Head. Birth Jul 1866 England
Nellie Swindlehurst. Wife. Birth Jul 1866 USA
Louise Swindlehurst. Daughter. Birth Jul 1895 Quebec
-------------------------------------------
1894: MARY JANE SWINDLEHURST & DUNCAN C. SINCLAIR

[Mary daughter of Abraham Swindlehurst & Matilda Havens married c1860]

Mary & Duncan married 21? Nov 1894 Methodist Parsonage, Georgetown, Ontario

Children:

1. Carrie May Sinclair. Birth 1 Mar 1895 Erin, Wellington, Ontario

2. William Donald Sinclair. Birth 18 Aug 1896 Erin, Wellington, Ontario

3. Matilda Viola Sinclair. Birth 2 Feb 1904 Erin Township, Wellington, Ontario

4. Clayton Sinclair (Male). Birth 24 Jul 1906 Erin Township, Wellington, Ontario

Other children may have been Frederick and Florence

Mary Jane Sinclair. Death 10 Feb 1930 Erin, Wellington, Ontario, Canada
Death Age: 60 years 3 months 10 days. Married. Birth 31 Oct 1870 Ontario. Ethnicity: English
Father's Name: Abraham Swindlehurst. Mother's Name: Matilda Havens

Duncan died 11 Dec 1934 Guelph
-------------------------------------------
1894: JOSEPH HENRY SWINDLEHURST & PHEOBE/PHOEBE ANN ISMOND

[Joseph son of Joseph Swindlehurst & Maria O'Connor married 6 Jan 1861 Trinity Church, Paris, Oneida, New York,
USA
-------------------------------------------
1894: ALICE SWINDLEHURST & JOHN WILLIAM HARPER

[Alice born about 1872 daughter of John Swindlehurst, (deceased), Policeman & Mary Jane Taylor married 1869
Bolton]

[John son of William Harper, Moulder]



Alice (Single. (X), 22 years Travelling Showwoman Spinster of "5 Court, Princess Street" )
& John (Single. (X), 26 years Paper Maker Bachelor of "2 Court, Princess Street" )
married (by Banns) 3 Mar 1894 St Peter, Bolton, Lancashire
Also recorded as at Bolton-Le-Moors, Lancashire
Witnesses: ? Lord, (X); Ellen Jane Irving Shields, (X); Sarah Jane Harper, (X)
 A. N. Holden, (X); Josiah Hazlitt; Mary Askarp?, (X)

Marriage: 3 Mar 1894 St Peter, Bolton, Lancashire, England
John William Harper - (X), 26 years Paper Maker Bachelor of "2 Court, Princess Street"
Alice Swindlehurst - (X), 22 years Travelling Showwoman Spinster of "5 Court, Princess Street"
Groom's Father: William Harper, Moulder
Bride's Father: John Swindlehurst, (deceased), Policeman
Witness: ? Lord, (X); Ellen Jane Irving Shields, (X); Sarah Jane Harper, (X)
Witness: A. N. Holden, (X); Josiah Hazlitt; Mary Askarp?, (X)
Married by Banns by: "William Binner, Lecturer"

From Dy:
Found who I think is this Alice with father John Swindlehurst born Preston aged 38 years in 1881. He is listed as a
Fireman in a cotton mill not a Policeman. Her mother was May J Swindlehurst aged 32 born Bolton as were Alice
aged 9 and her sister Mary E aged 11. There does not appear to be another Alice with a father called John in the
1881 census.
She is not in the 1871 census so presumably born after the census date.In 1871 her a parents are in Bolton with their
daugher Mary E and John's mother-in-law Mary Taylor, a widow aged 64 born Wem in Shropshire.
In the 1891 census they are still in Bolton but it is just Alice aged 19 and her mother aged 42 and both are listed as
paper sorters. This links with the fact that she married John William Harper who in the marriage you list for her is a
paper maker. Another link is their address in 1891 is Court Street which is quoted on the marriage details you gave for
both John and Alice.
In 1901 this couple are still in Bolton and John is a general carter born in Bolton. No occupation is listed for Alice.They
have two children William 5 and Alice 1. Elizabeth Harper, sister of John aged 19 and a paper sorter in paper mill lives
with them.
By 1911 Alice must have died as John's wife is now Maria born in Darcey Lever Lancashire c1875. His son William 15
and daughter Alice 11 are there as are three more children, James 5, May 3 and Hannah 1.
Haven't found a death reg for Alice.....yet!
after the death of wife Alice nee Swindlehurst he married Maria Alice Greenhalgh in 3rd quarter of 1909 which means
that our Alice was probably the mother of the two other children I mentioned and the baby Hannah the child of his 2nd
wife.
-------------------------------------------
1894: JOSEPH ROTHWELL SWINDLEHURST & MARY ANN SALINA NIELSON

[Joseph son of John Swindlehurst & Matilda Rothwell Clegg married 17 Jan 1852 Haslington, Lancs., England]
[Mary born 4 Jan 1875 St. George, Wash., Ut.daughter of Neils Bale Nielson from Denmark
& Mary Ann Hunt from England]

Joseph & Mary married 23 Jul 1894 Beaver County, Utah

Children:

1. Myrtle Swindlehurst. Born 24 Feb 1895 Utah
    [Death: Feb. 25, 1895]

1. Hilda H. Swindlehurst. Born 6 Jun 1896 Beaver, Utah
    [Married Hamner Rue Webb 26 or 27 Nov 1919 Beaver, Beaver, Utah]

2. Janet Swindlehurst. Born Jan 1898 Utah

3. Bernette/Burnett R. Swindlehurst (male). Born 14 Feb 1902 Beaver, Beaver, Utah
    [Married Arvilla Morris 2 Mar 1925 Beaver Co., Utah]

4. Alton Berlin Swindlehurst (male). Born 25 Dec 1906 Beaver, Beaver, Ut
    [Married Lenor Briggs 6 or 8 Jun 1933 Beaver Co., Utah]

5. Aubra Swindlehurst. Birth 28 Jan 1911 Utah



    [Death 4 May 1913 Beaver, Beaver, Utah. Age: 2 years 3 months 7 days]

6. Joseph Rue Swindlehurst. Born 22 Feb 1918 Utah
    [Death: Oct. 10, 1989. Burial: Mountain View Cemetery, Beaver, Beaver County, Utah, USA.
    Plot: B_B1_1]

Joseph Rothwell Swindlehurst. Death 2 Oct 1943 Beaver, Beaver, Utah
Death Age: 72 years 3 months 21 days. Estimated Birth Year: 1871
Marital Status: Married. Spouse's Name: Mary Ann Swindlehurst
Father's Name: John Swindlehurst. Mother's Name: Matilda Rothwell
Collection: Utah Death Certificates, 1904-1956
Joseph R. Swindlehurst. Age: 23. Birth 1871
Bride's Name: Mary Ann Neilsen. Age: 19. Birth 1875
married 23 Jul 1894 Beaver County, Utah
Collection: Utah Marriages, 1887-1966 [Neilsen 1894]

Joseph Rothwell Swindlehurst. Birth: Jun. 10, 1871, Beaver, Beaver County, Utah, USA

Death: Oct. 2, 1943 Beaver, Beaver County, Utah, USA. Burial: Mountain View Cemetery, Beaver, Beaver County,
Utah, USA

Mother/Wife Mary died 8 days later - 10 Oct 1961

United States Census, 1900
Residence: Beaver city, Beaver, Utah
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Birth Date.Birthplace.Father Birthplace.Mother Birthplace
Joseph Swindlehurst. M. Head. Jun 1871. Utah. England. England.
[Years Married: 6. Estimated Marriage Year: 1894]
Mary A. Swindlehurst. F. Wife. Jan 1875. Denmark. England
[Years Married: 6. Estimated Marriage Year: 1894. Number Living Children: 2]
Hilda H. Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Jun 1895. Utah. Utah. Utah.
Janet Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Jan 1898. Utah. Utah. Utah.

United States Census, 1920
Residence: , Beaver, Utah
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Marital Status.Age.Estimated Birth Year.
Birthplace.Father's Birthplace.Mother's Birthplace
Joseph Swindlehurst. M. Head. Married. 47. 1873. Utah
Mary A Swindlehurst. F. Wife. Married. 45. 1875. Utah
Bernett Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. 17. 1903. Utah
Alton Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. 13. 1907. Utah
Rue Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. 1. 1919. Utah

Joseph and daughter Bernett also in another 1920 version:

United States Census, 1920
Residence: , Clark, Nevada
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Marital Status.Age.Estimated Birth Year.
Birthplace.
[Head of household not given]
Joseph R Swindlehurst. M. -. Married. 45. 1875. Utah
Burnett Swindlehurst. M. -. Single. 17. 1903. Utah

United States Census, 1940
Residence: Beaver, Beaver Election Precinct, Beaver, Utah, USA
Jos R Swindlehurst. Head. Birth 1872 Utah
Mary Ann Swindlehurst. Wife. Birth 1885 Utah
Jos R Swindlehurst. Son. Birth 1918 Utah
-------------------------------------------
1894: JOHN HENRY SWINGLEHURST & ANNIE BOYNE PEDDIE

[John son of Thomas Swinglehurst & Mary Coulston married 1862 West Ward, Westmorland]

John & Annie married 1894 Lancaster

Children:



1. Mabel Swinglehurst. Birth 1894 Lancaster
    [Mabel Swinglehurst. Death 1895 Lancaster aged 0]

2. Sydney Thomas Swinglehurst. Birth 31 Mar 1896 Lancaster
    Baptism: 26 Apr 1896 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire
    Abode: 6, Union Square. Father's Occupation: Cabdriver

3. Victor James Swinglehurst. Birth 8 Mar 1898 Lancaster
Baptism: 1 May 1898 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire

    Abode: 6, Union Square, Fleet Street, Lancaster
    Father's Occupation: Cab Driver
    [Married Dorothy J. Burgess]

Dorothy J. Burgess was born on April 06, 1919.Dorothy J. Burgess married J. Victor Swindlehurst
Dorothy J. Burgess had 2 children. Their names are Diane Swindlehurst and Patricia Swindlehurst
Dorothy J. Swindlehurst (nee Burgess) passed away on December 28, 1993 in Ontario, Canada.

4. Irene E M Swinglehurst. Birth 1902 Lancaster, Lancashire
    [Married Arthur Barrett 1927 Lancaster]

?5. Phillis Swinglehurst. Birth record yet to be found

Census 31 Mar 1901
Household registration district: Lancaster. Sub-district: Lancaster. Ecclesiastical parish: Lancaster St John The
Evangelist. Civil parish: Lancaster. County: Lancashire
John Hy Swinglehurst. 31 Head. Birthplace: Westmorland
Annie Swinglehurst. 31 Wife. Birthplace: Scotland
Sydney T Swinglehurst. 5. Son. Birthplace: Lancaster
Victor Jas Swinglehurst. 3. Son. Birthplace: Lancaster
Census 31 Mar 1901
Record type: Household registration district: Lancaster. Sub-district: Lancaster. Ecclesiastical parish: Lancaster St
John The Evangelist. Civil parish: Lancaster. County: Lancashire
Victor Jas Swinglehurst. 3. Son. Birthplace: Lancaster
John Hy Swinglehurst. 31. Head. Birthplace: Westmorland
Annie Swinglehurst. 31. Wife. Birthplace: Scotland
Sydney T Swinglehurst. 5. Son. Birthplace: Lancaster
Census 1911
Household registration district: Lancaster. Sub-district: Lancaster. Parish: Lancaster county: Lancashire
Sydney Swinglehurst. 15. Birthplace: Lancaster, Lancashire
Victor Swinglehurst. 13. Birthplace: Lancaster, Lancashire
Irene Swinglehurst. 9. Birthplace: Lancaster, Lancashire
John Henry Swinglehurst. 42. Birthplace: Cliburn, Westmorland
Annie Swinglehurst. 42. Birthplace: Forgne Resident, Aberdeenshire
-------------------------------------------
1894: EDWARD SWINDLEHURST & MARY E. CHAPMAN

[Edward son of John Swindlehurst & Betty Jarvis married 1842 St Michael's, Kirkham, Preston]

Edward & Mary married 1894 St. Andrew, Oldham

Children:

1. John Swindlehurst. Birth 1894 Oldham
    [John Swindlehurst. Death 1897 Oldham aged 2]

2. Nellie Swindlehurst. Birth 1898 Oldham
    [Married William Crothers 1930 Oldham]



3. James Swindlehurst Birth 1900 Oldham
    [Death 1901 Oldham]

4. Edith Swindlehurst. Birth 1907 Oldham
    [Married Thomas Taylor 1937 Oldham]

5. Ethel Swindlehurst. Birth 1908 Oldham
    [Married Joseph Manifold 1930 Oldham]

6. Dora Swindlehurst. Birth 1910 Oldham
    [Death 1914 Oldham]

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Oldham. Sub-district: Oldham Below Town. Ecclesiastical parish: All Saints. Civil parish: Oldham.
County: Lancashire
Ed Swindlehurst. 37. Head. Birthplace: Kirkham, Lancashire
Mary E Swindlehurst. 24. Wife. Birthplace: Sale Moor, Cheshire
Nellie Swindlehurst. 3. Daughter. Birthplace: Oldham, Lancashire
James Swindlehurst. 0. Son. Birthplace: Oldham, Lancashire
1911 Census: 10, Clerkwell St, Oldham
Edward 1863 Kirkham
Mary Ellen 1877 Sale Moor
Children:
Nellie 1898 Oldham
Edith 1907 Oldham
Ethel 1908 Oldham
Dora 1910 Oldham
May be linked to:
John Swindlehurst. 57. Head. Birthplace: Kirkham, Lancashire
Mary A Swindlehurst. 60. Wife. Birthplace: Salford, Lancashire
John J Swindlehurst. 30. Son. Birthplace: Wesham, Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1894: JOHN SWINDLEHURST & CATHERINE ANN SMITH

[John son of Robert Swindlehurst & Rebecca Duncan married c1869]

John & Catherine married 1 Apr 1894 Isle of Man

Children:

1. Catherine Swindlehurst. Birth 22 Mar 1895 Douglas, Isle of Man, England
    [Death 15 Jul 1895 27 Barrack Street, Douglas, Isle Of Man. Age 4 months]

Isle of Man Birth Registers
Name. Date. Parish. Page. Father. Mother
SWINDLEHURST, Catherin 22 Mar 1895 Douglas 1149 SWINDLEHURST, John SMITH, Catherine [Smith 1894]
Name: Catherine Swindlehurst
Gender: Female
Death Date: 15 Jul 1895
Death Place: 27 Barrack Street, Douglas, Isle Of Man
Age: 0
Birth Date: 1895
Occupation: Infant
Father's Name: John Swindlehurst
Collection: Isle of Man Deaths and Burials, 1844-1911 [Smith 1894]

Isle of Man Burial Registers
Name. Age. Parish. Date
SWINDLEHURST, Catharine 4 mos Braddan 17 Jul 1895 [Smith 1894]



2. John Swindlehurst. Birth 14 May 1896 Douglas, Isle of Man, England
    [Burial 22 Jan 1961 aged 64]

3. Edith May Swindlehurst. Birth 1 May 1898 Douglas, Isle of Man, England

4. Rebecca Swindlehurst. Birth 8 May 1900 Douglas, Isle of Man, England
    [Burial 7 Apr 1953 aged 52]

5. Robert Swindlehurst. Birth 1903 Douglas

6. William Swindlehurst. Birth 1905 Douglas

7. George Swindlehurst. Birth 1907 Douglas

8. Alfred Swindlehurst. Birth 1909 Douglas

Isle of Man Marriage Register
Name Date Dis Vol Page Possible Spouses
SWINDLEHURST, John 1 Apr 1894 D bra 589b SMITH, Catherine [Smith 1894]

Catherine Swindlehurst. Death 1895 Douglas, Isle of Man. Aged 0
[Later Swindlehurst deaths for Douglas, Isle of Man:
1915 Robert 60
1931 Rebecca 81
1940 John 67
1943 Catherine 68
1953 Rebecca 52
1958 Gordon 1 day
1960 George 84
1961 John 64
1964 Thomas Joseph 21
For Arbory, IOM:
1960 George 63] [Smith 1894]

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Isle Of Man. Ecclesiastical parish: Douglas St Matthew. Civil parish: Onchan. County: Isle of Man
John Swindlehurst. 28. Head. Birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
Catherine Swindlehurst. 25. Wife. Birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
John Swindlehurst. 4. Son. Birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
Edith M Swindlehurst. 2. Daughter. Birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
Rebecca Swindlehurst. 0. Daughter. Birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
Eleanor A Swindlehurst. 12. Sister. Birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
Robert Swindlehurst. 56. Head. Birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
Rebecca Swindlehurst. 51. Wife. Birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
Rebecca Swindlehurst.15. Daughter. Birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
Robert Swindlehurst. 13. Grand Son. Birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
1911 Census: 27, Barrack St, Douglas, IOM
John 1873 Douglas
Catherine 1876 Douglas
Children:
John 1897 Douglas
Edith Mary 1899 Douglas
Rebecca 1901 Douglas
Robert 1903 Douglas
William 1905 Douglas
George 1907 Douglas
Alfred 1909 Douglas

Any other children may include:



Isle of Man Burial Registers
Name. Age. Parish. Date
SWINDLEHURST, Letitia Edith 65 Braddan 3 Jan 1967 [Birth <1902>]

Isle of Man Burial Registers
Name. Age. Parish. Date
SWINDLEHIRST, Robert 54 Douglas Borough Cemetery 7 Mar 1957 [Birth <1903>]

Isle of Man Burial Registers
Name. Age. Parish. Date
SWINDLEHURST, Mary Alice 71 Braddan 25 Mar 1975 [Birth <1904>]

Isle of Man Burial Registers
Name. Age. Parish. Date
SWINDLEHURST, William 71 Braddan 3 Aug 1976 [Birth <1905>]

Isle of Man Burial Registers
Name. Age. Parish. Date
SWINDLEHURST, George 53 Braddan 28 Aug 1960 [Birth <1907>]

Isle of Man Burial Registers
Name. Age. Parish. Date
SWINDLEHURST, Alfred 46 Douglas Borough Cemetery 18 Oct 1954 [Birth <1908>]

Isle of Man Burial Registers
Name. Age. Parish. Date
SWINDLEHURST, John 67 Braddan 23 Oct 1940 [Birth <1873>]

Isle of Man Burial Registers
Name. Age. Parish. Date
SWINDLEHURST, Catherine Ann 68 Braddan 24 May 1943 [Birth <1875>]

1901 Census
SWINDLEHURST John 28 Douglas 5305 30 50
SWINDLEHURST Catherine 25 Douglas 5305 30 50
SWINDLEHURST Eleanor A 12 Douglas 5305 30 50
SWINDLEHURST John 4 Douglas 5305 30 50
SWINDLEHURST Edith M 2 Douglas 5305 30 50
SWINDLEHURST Rebecca 10 mos Douglas 5305 30 50
-------------------------------------------
1894:  FRANCES SWINDLEHURST & JOHN WARD

[Frances daughter of William Swindlehurst & Ellen Bond married 10 Oct 1840 Preston, Lancs]

Frances & John married 1894 St Jude with St Paul, Preston
-------------------------------------------
1894: MARGARET PEARSON SWINDLEHURST & ??

[Margaret daughter of James Swindlehurst & Martha Pearson married 1866 Ulverstone]

Margaret Pearson Swindlehurst. Marriage 1894 Chorley. Also: Herbert Bennet, George Henry Robinson
-------------------------------------------
1894: ALICE ELLEN SWINDLEHURST & ??

[Alice daughter of William Swindlehurst & Hannah Cronshaw married 13 Aug 1860 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.

Alice Ellen Swindlehurst. Marriage 1894 Blackburn. Also: Christopher Frankland, Stephen Rudd
-------------------------------------------
1894: ALICE HELEN SWINDLEHURST & ARTHUR SHAW

[Alice daughter of Thomas Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Smith married 12 May 1860 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.]

Alice & Arthur married 1894 Christ Church (with St Matthew) Blackburn
-------------------------------------------
1894: WESLEY McKNIGHT & MARY E. JOHNSON



[Wesley son of Mary Swindlehurst & James Mcknight married 12 Nov 1863]
[Mary daughter of Hugh D. Johnston]

Wesley (Age 25. Birth 1869 Michigan) & Mary (Age 20. Birth 1874 Michigan)
married 29 Oct 1894 Rosebush, Isabella, Michigan

Wesley Mcknight. Age: 25. Birth 1869 Michigan &
Mary E. Johnston. Age: 20. Birth 1874 Michigan
married 29 Oct 1894 Rosebush, Isabella, Michigan
Groom's Father's Name: James Mcknight
Groom's Mother's Name: Mary Swindlehurst
Bride's Father's Name: Hugh D. Johnston
Collection: Michigan Marriages, 1822-1995 [Johnston 1894]
-------------------------------------------
1894: BETSY SWINDLEHURST & ALEXANDER GILLIBRAND

[Betsy daughter of William Swindelhurst & Margaret Wilson married 1865 Blackburn]

Marriage: 18 Oct 1894 All Saints, Blackburn, Lancs.
Alexander Gillibrand - 19, Bricksetter, Bachelor, 127 Stansfield Street
Betsy Swindelhurst - 21, Weaver, Spinster, 257 Mosley Street
Groom's Father: William Gillibrand, Master Smither
Bride's Father: William Swindelhurst, Spinner
Witness: William Gillibrand; Elizabeth Ann Swindlehurst
Married by Banns by: John R. Altham, Curate
-------------------------------------------
1894: HENRY BURNETT SWINGLEHURST & BERTHA BROWN/BRAUN

[Henry son of Henry Swinglehurst & Isabella Burnett married 1863 S. Shields, England]

Henry & Bertha married 1894 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Children:

1. Bertha Swinglehurst. Born about 1897 Pennsylvania

2. Harry B Swinglehurst. Born about 1901 Pennsylvania.
    [Married Christa/Calista Greenlund c1927]

See online information about Harry's various inventions of automatic knitting machines

3. Elmer Swinglehurst. Born about 1902 Pennsylvania
    [Married Emma (Braun?) -where? when?]
United States Census, 1940
Residence: Ward 5, East Orange City, Essex, New Jersey, USA
Elmer Swinglehurst. Head. Birth 1901 Pennsylvania
Emma Swinglehurst. Wife. Birth 1895 New York
Chester Braun. Stepson. Age 27 Born New Jersey
Robert Braun. Stepson. Age 25 Born New Jersey

4. Lewis Scott Swinglehurst, Birth 22 Jun 1906 Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, USA
    Street Address: 2559 Neff St, 25th Ward
    [Death 22 Jul 1907 Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Age: 1 year 1 month.
    Burial 25 Jul 1907 North Cedar Hill Cemetary, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County,
    Pennsylvania, USA. Plot: Section: R. Note: Mary E. Braun is on the right end of headstone]

Henry Swinglehurst. Death 28 Jan 1900 Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
Death Age: 60.Married. Occupation: Machinist. Birth 1840 England
Burial Date: 31 Jan 1900. Philadelphia, Phila., Pa. Cemetery: Greenwod Cem
Collection: Pennsylvania, Philadelphia City Death Certificates, 1803-1915 [Burnett 1863]

United States Census, 1920
Residence: , Essex, New Jersey.
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Marital Status.Age.Estimated Birth Year.
Birthplace.
Henry V Swinglehurst. M. Head. Married. 52. 1868. England
Bertha Swinglehurst. F. Wife. Married. 48. 1872. Pennsylvania



Henry Swinglehurst. M. Son. Single. 20. 1900. Pennsylvania
Elmer Swinglehurst. M. Son. Single. 18. 1902. Pennsylvania
Bertha Swinglehurst. F. Daughter. Single. 23. 1897. Pennsylvania

United States Census, 1940
Residence: Ward 4, Orange, Orange City, Essex, New Jersey, USA
Bertha E Swenglehurst. Widowed. Birth 1872 Pennsylvania
-------------------------------------------
c1895-1900: WILLIAM LORNE SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH NEINER

[William born 26 Sep 1879 Guelph, Ontario, Canada son of John Swindlehurst & Mary Fenwick married c1870]
[Elizabeth born 5 Mar 1877 Pennsylvania, USA]

William & Elizabeth's marriage record yet to be found
May have moved to the USA from Canada 1900

Children:

1. Lucille Swindlehurst. Born about 1901 Erie, Pennsylvania

Note. Lucille implied as Granddaughter of Ann Harper (Widow, born Ireland) in 1900 Census below. If true, could
suggest her Gandfather William married an Ann Harper after Mary Fenwick

2. John C. Swindlehurst. Born 7 Jul 1903 Pennsylvania
    Died 26 Apr 1978. Buried Erie Cemetary, Erie, Erie County, Pennsylvania, USA

3. Frederick E. Swindlehurst. Born 7 Jul 1903 Erie, Pennsylvania
    [Married Mildred Reckopf 21 Nov 1925 Chautauqua, New York, USA]

4. Ione Swindlehurst. Born about 1905 Pennsylvania
    [Married Carl A. Blackmore 3 Sep 1927 Erie, Pennsylvania]

5. Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Born 22 Nov 1907 Pennsylvania
    [Married _? Davis]

6. William Joseph Swindlehurst. Born 27 Jun 1910 Erie, Pennsylvania
    [Married Ernestine E. Ritter born 9 Jan 1910 New York. William died 15 Nov 1962. Buried Erie Cemetary, Erie, Erie
County, Pennsylvania, USA. Buried in same Cemetary, Ernestina died 7 Jun 1983]

7. Lois H. Swindlehurst. Born about 1913 Pennsylvania

8. Arthur V.Swindlehurst. Born 1 Apr 1914 Erie, Pennsylvania

9. Charles N. Swindlehurst. Born 13 Aug 1918 Erie, Pennsylvania
    [Married Jeanne L. Clapper 24 May 1941 McKean, Pennsylvania and
     Nancy Jane Mitchell 19 Feb 1949. Charles died 1990. Burial Laurel Hill Cemetary
     Millcreek Township, Erie, Erie County, Pennsylvania, USA]

Elizabeth Niener Swindlehurst. Died 15 Aug 1958
Buried Erie Cemetary, Erie, Erie County, Pennsylvania, USA

William Lorne Swindlehurst died 1 Sep 1952.
Buried Erie Cemetary, Erie, Erie County, Pennsylvania, USA

Lucille may be as in:

United States Census, 1900
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Birth Date.Birthplace.Father Birthplace.Mother Birthplace
Residence: Westfield village, Chautauqua, New York
[Head-of-household Name: Ann Harper]
Lucile Swindlehurst. F. Granddaughter (Single). Jan 1896. New York. Germany. New York

United States Census, 1920
Residence: , Erie, Pennsylvania
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Marital Status.Age.Estimated Birth Year.
Birthplace.Father's Birthplace.Mother's Birthplace
Wm Swindlehurst. M. Head. Married. 41. 1879. Canada. Canada. Canada



Elizabeth Swindlehurst. F. Wife. Married. 42. 1878. Pennsylvania. Germany. _?
Lucille Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single. 19. 1901. Pennsylvania. Canada. Pennsylvania
John Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. 16. 1904. Pennsylvania. Canada. Pennsylvania
Fred Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. 16. 1904. Pennsylvania. Canada. Pennsylvania
Ione Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single. 15. 1905. Pennsylvania. Canada. Pennsylvania
Elizabeth Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single. 12. 1908. Pennsylvania. Canada. Pennsylvania
William J Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. 9. 1911. Pennsylvania. Canada. Pennsylvania
Lois Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single. 7. 1913. Pennsylvania. Canada. Pennsylvania
Arthur Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. 5. 1915. Pennsylvania. Canada. Pennsylvania
Charles Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. 1. 1919. Pennsylvania. Canada. Pennsylvania

United States Census, 1940 [Neiner 1895]
Residence: Ward 5, Erie City, Erie City, Erie, Pennsylvania, USA
Wm Swindlehurst. Head. Birth 1877 Canada
Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Wife. Birth 1877 Pennsylvania
Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Daughter. Birth 1907 Pennsylvania
Arthur Swindlehurst. Son. Birth 1914 Pennsylvania
Charles Swindlehurst. Son. Birth 1919 Pennsylvania
-------------------------------------------
1895: RICHARD SWINDLEHURST & MARGARET ANN THOMPSON

[Richard son of William Swindlehurst & Hannah Cronshaw married 13 Aug 1860 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.]
[Margaret daughter of Wiliam Thompson]

Richard (Single. Age 25. Birth 1870) & Margaret (Single. Age 20. Birth 1875)
married 18 Feb 1895 Great Harwood, Lancashire
Also recorded as in Blackburn

Children:

1. Annie Swindlehurst. Birth 1895 Great Harwood
    [Married Earl L. Butler 20 Apr 1918 Lansing, Ingham, Michigan]

Given Name: Margaret Ann
Surname: Swindlehurst
Last Place of Residence: Detroit, USA
Date of Arrival: 10 Apr 1922
Age at Arrival: 47y
Ethnicity: Gt. Britain, English
Port of Departure: Liverpool
Port of Arrival: New York
Gender: Female
Marital Status: M
US Citizen:
Ship of Travel: Baltic
Collection: New York Passenger Arrival Lists (Ellis Island), 1892-1924 [Thompson 1895]

Census 31 Mar 1901
registration district: Blackburn sub-district: Harwood ecclesiastical parish: Great Harwood St Bartholomew civil parish:
Great Harwood county: Lancashire
Richard Swindlehurst. 30. Head. Birthplace: Great Harwood, Lancashire
Margaret Swindlehurst. 26. Wife Birthplace: Great Harwood, Lancashire
Annie Swindlehurst. 5. Daughter. Birthplace: Great Harwood, Lancashire
1911 Census: 27, Topping St, Blackpool
Margaret Ann 1874 Great Harwood
Child:
Annie 1896 Great Harwood
United States Census, 1940
Residence: Councilmanic District 11, Los Angeles, Los Angeles Township, Los Angeles, California, USA
Margaret Ann Swindlehurst. Widowed. Birth 1876 England. Last place of residence: Laguna Beach. Orange,
California.
Mother-in-law of Household Head: Allmon W. Copley aged 73 Born Michigan. His wife Annie Copely aged 44 Born



England. Their son Albert W Copely aged 14 Born New Jersey

i.e. Annie born about 1896 England (mother Margaret born 1876 married Allmon W Copely)
-------------------------------------------
1894: _? SWINDLEHURST - HARRISON & ANNIE MAJOR

[? Swindlehurst - Harrison son of ?]

Marriage 1894 SWINDLEHURST - HARRISON MAJOR Annie Wigan, Register Office or Registrar Attended Wigan &
Leigh
-------------------------------------------
1895: HAROLD LIONEL JOHN SWINDLEHURST & ISOBEL LUCY EMMA SMITH

[Harold son of John William Swindlehurst & Emma Taylor married c1870 Albury NSW]

Harold & Isobel's marriage record c1895 yet to be found.

Children:

Paul: ... a Swin family emigrating form Preston to Australia, maybe in the 1850's. Father James, wife Ann, son William
b. Preston c1851. William married Emma Taylor in Albury NSW. They had a son Harold Lionel John Swin. (1872-
1946), who married Isobel Lucy Emma Smith. They had 5 offspring.
The details of the offspring of Harold Lionel John Sw. and Isobel Lucy Emma Smith:
Alice Mary c1885
Lionel Merton c1885
William David 1885-1913
William Merton 1897-1897

1. Alice Mary Swindlehurst. Birth record yet to be found
    [Married James Vinrace Vale 1929 Hamilton]

2. Lionel Merton Swindlehurst. Birth 6 Jan 1907
    [Lionel married and divorced Ruth _?]
Divorce papers Lionel Merton Swindlehurst - Ruth Swindlehurst. Date range:13/09/1948 to 07/08/1952. Item Number
Or Control Symbol:3415/1948. Location: Western Sydney Records Centre, Kingswood
SWINDLEHURST LIONEL MERTON : Service Number - NX245 : Date of birth - 06 Jan 1907 : Place of birth -
WELLINGTON NEW ZEALAND : Place of enlistment - SYDNEY NSW : Next of Kin - SWINDLEHURST RUTH
Lionel M Swindlehurst. Name Lionel M Swindlehurst Event Type Immigration Event Date 1961 Event Place Wellington
(other ports also listed), New Zealand Age 54 Birth Year (Estimated) 1907 Ship Name Willem Ruys Departure Port
Rotterdam Arrival Port Wellington (other ports also listed) Arrival Place Wellington (other ports also listed)
3. William David Swindlehurst. Birth 1903 New Zealand
[NZ Birth: 1903/19240 Swindlehurst William David Parents Isabel Lucy Emma & Harold Lionel John [Smith 1895]
None of the other children in the New Zealand Births Archives

4. William Merton Swindlehurst. Born 1897 Tenterfield, New South Wales, Australia
.
3. Byron Harold Swindlehurst. Birth 25 Aug 1900 Manly
    [Married Edna Mary Vitnell (1907-2000). They had 3 children] Byron died 28 Mar 1960

Byron Harold 1900-1960 b. Manly 25/8 Marr. Edna Mary Vitnell 1907-2000. They had 3 children, no details available
B Swindlehurst Esq, Town Clerk Mudgee, writes regarding site at Cudegegong River at Apple Tree Flat, to be
considered as catchment and storage area. 12 Mar 1943 - 03 Nov 1943
Harold Lionel Swindlehurst - Date of Death 27/05/1946, Granted on 11/10/1946
Location: Western Sydney Records Centre, Kingswood

Web infoSWINDLEHURST, Harold. Orchard at VALES POINT II-084
Site of Property on LAKE MACQUARIE II-099, 100 (map)
'..To the east of Camp creek was a 50 acre property later owned by Harold Swindlehurst
who established an orchard (citrus) there, but it was not a success. Harold later left the land to his two



sons (Byron & Lionel with a sister Alice) to manage but they were not interested in working on the land

In Dyanna's possession: 1 sheet of vignette photos sent to me from Australia with little explanation of who is who and
no contact address. They include Aunt Lizzie, Uncle George, Cousin George, Cousin Jim, Cousin John and cousin
Jemina. It should be possible to piece that family together from the names.

Note: Port Macquarie News Newspaper 1882 - 1902
Index to court cases, births, deaths, marriages, inquests,
obituaries, probates, etc. -
Swindlehurst W Rev Farewell East Maitland - to Manning River [Rev. William died 1894. Parents Thomas & Isabella]
From: Newcastle Education (Australia) website:
A7764(vi)
Containing: Correspondence for the Ordination of William Swindlehurst as Deacon at St. James, Morpeth, license as
Curate at St. Peters, East Maitland, and later ordination as Priest, 6.5.1882;
Documents for the consecration of the Burial Ground at Booral. Rev. Archibald Shaw was the incumbent in the District
of Stroud, 1.7.1882;
Licenses of Rev. Charles Frederick Wishey to the Parish of Hamilton and as assigned by the Bishop;
and Rev. R. William Swindlehurst to the Parish of the Upper Manning, 1.7.1882;
The University of Nerwcastle, Australia:
Bishops' Registry Records
PARISHES and CHURCHES
WICKHAM - RECORDS OF ST JAME'S PARISH WICKHAM (FROM THE ESTATE OF VIDA LEE)
Folder containing: St James’ Church Wickham Annual and Financial Statements; Parish Kalendars; Church Gazettes;
Parish News; ‘In Memoriam’ advertisment to mark the passing of the Reverend William Swindlehurst (d. 1909).1907 –
1933.
From: http://www.nswera.net.au/archives/UNC0076a.htm

Anglican Diocese of Newcastle - Parishes (c. 1826 - )
Title: Anglican Diocese Of Newcastle- Parish Records Reference: B16121 Date Range: 1882 Description:
Wickam- Records of St James' Parish. Copy of: The Book of Common Prayer. London, Signed by the Rev. W.
Swindlehurst.
Title: Anglican Diocese Of Newcastle- Parish Records Reference: A7747(iii) Date Range: 1907 - 1933 Description:
Wickam- Records of St James' Parish. Folder containing: St James' Church Wickham Annual and Financial
Statements; Parish Calendars; Church Gazettes; Parish News; 'In Memoriam' advertisment to mark the passing of the
Reverend William Swindlehurst.

-------------------------------------------
1895: MARGARET SWINDLEHURST & JAMES MITCHELL SNADDON

[Margaret daughter of Michael Foote]
[James son of John Snaddon, Cloth Finisher]

Margaret (27 General Servant Spinster of 45 Fishergate Hill )
& James (26 Grocer Widower of Cemetery Road Crewe )
married (by Banns: 17 Feb 1895, 24 Feb 1895, 3 Mar 1895)
13 Mar 1895 St Stephen, Preston, Lancashire
[St Stephen (includes Chapel of Christ the King)]
-------------------------------------------
1895: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & MINNIE ALICE CREASER

[William son of Edward Swindlehurst & Mary Ann Brown married 4 Dec 1869 Blackburn Register Office, Lancashire,
England]
[Minnie daughter of Thomas & Alice Aaron]

William (Age 23) & Minnie (Age 20) married 2 Jul 1895 Fall River, Bristol, Massachusetts, United States
Swindlehurst, Minnie A. Creaser. Birth: 1874 Death: Dec. 24, 1922
d/o Thomas Creaser and Alice Aaron
Spouse: William Swindlehurst (1871-1910)
Children: Elsie Swindlehurst (1897-1984)
Burial: Oak Grove Cemetery



Fall River
Bristol County
Massachusetts, USA
Plot: OG2445 [Creaser 1895]

Dy: William and Minnie Alice had 7 children: Thomas Edward, Elsie, William, Minnie, Alice , Karl and Mary

Children:

1. Thomas Edward Swindlehurst. Birth 5 Feb 1896 Fall River, Massachusetts
    [Married Gertrude A Willard 23 Feb 1921 District of Columbia, USA]

2. Elsie Swindlehurst. Birth 8 Nov 1897 Fall River, Bristol, Massachusetts
Swindlehurst, Elsie. Birth: Nov. 8, 1897 Death: Aug. 7, 1984
Parents: William Swindlehurst (1871-1910), Minnie A. Creaser Swindlehurst (1874-1922)
Burial: Oak Grove Cemetery
Fall River
Bristol County
Massachusetts, USA
Plot: OG2445 [Creaser 1895]

3. William Swindlehurst. Birth about 1900 Massachusetts
    [Married Corrine Lapointe 26 Jan 1921 District of Columbia, USA]

4. Minnie Swindlehurst. Birth about 1902 Massachusetts

5. Alice Swindlehurst. Birth about 1905 Massachusetts

United States Census, 1940 [Creaser 1895]
Residence: Tract 21, District of Columbia, Police Precinct 6, District of Columbia, District of Columbia, USA
Elsie Swindlehurst. Head. Single. Birth 1898 Massachusetts
Alice Swindlehurst. Sister. Single. Birth 1905 Massachusetts

6. Carl Swindlehurst. Birth about 1907 Massachusetts
    [Married Margaret E. Gerns 14 Oct 1930 Falls Church, Virginia]

7. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth about 1909 Massachusetts

William Swindlehurst. Death 24 Sep 1910 Fall River,,Massachusetts. Age: 38
Birth 18 Dec 1871 England. Marital Status: Married
Father: Edward Swindlehurst. Mother: Mary A Brown

Swindlehurst, William. Birth: Dec. 18, 1871, England Death: Sep. 24, 1910
s/o Edward Swindlehurst (1850-1912) and Mary Ann Brown Swindlehurst (1845-1925)
Spouse: Minnie A. Creaser Swindlehurst (1874-1922)
Minnie Alice Swindlehurst. Burial 25 Dec 1922. Burial Place: Falls River, Mass.
Death 24 Dec 1922 District Of Columbia. Age: 46
Birth 14 Feb 1876  England. Marital Status: Married
Spouse's Name: William Swindlehurst
Father's Name: Thomas Creaser. Birthplace: England
Mother's Birthplace: England

United States Census, 1910
Residence: Fall River Ward 9, Bristol, Massachusetts
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Marital Status.Birthplace.Father's Birthplace.Mother's Birthplace.
William Swindlehurst. M. Head. Married. England. England. England.
[Immigration Year: 1888]
Minnie Alice Swindlehurst. F. Wife. Married. England. England. England
Thomas Edward Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. Massachusetts. England. England.
Elsie Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single. Massachusetts. England. England.
William Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. Massachusetts. England. England
Minnie Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single. Massachusetts. England. England.
Alice Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single. Bristol, Massachusetts. England. England.
Carl Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. Massachusetts. England. England
Mary Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single. Massachusetts. England. England.



United States Census, 1920
Residence: Precinct A Part Of Fall River, Bristol, Massachusetts
Name.Gender.Relationship to Head.Marital Status.Age.Estimated Birth Year.
Birthplace.
Minnie Swindlehurst. F. Head. Widowed. 44. 1876. England
Elsie Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single.22. 1898. Massachusetts
Minnie Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single.18. 1902. Massachusetts
Alice Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single.15. 1905. Massachusetts
Carl Swindlehurst. M. Son. Single. 13. 1907. Massachusetts
Mary Swindlehurst. F. Daughter. Single. 11. 1909. Massachusetts
-------------------------------------------
1895: ESTHER SARAH SWINDLEHURST & HENRY NORRIS

[Esther daughter of George Swindlehurst & Ann Baxendale married 24 Feb 1846 St Helen, Garstang, Lancs.]

Esther & Henry (aged 47, Overlooker Widower of 4 Clifton Terrace, Ashton-on-Ribble)
married 17 Aug 1895 Emmanuel, Preston

Marriage: 17 Aug 1895 Emmanuel, Preston, Lancashire, England
Henry Norris - 47 Overlooker Widower of 4 Clifton Terrace, Ashton-on-Ribble
Sarah Swindlehurst - 45 Weaver Spinster of 38 Havelock Street
Groom's Father: Thomas Norris, (Deceased), Labourer
Bride's Father: George Swindlehurst, Gardener
Witness: Joseph Harris; Anne Swindlehurst
Married by Banns by: E. S. Murcdock, Vicar
-------------------------------------------
1895: EDWARD SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH ASTLEY

[Edward son of William Henry Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Jane Isherwood married 1862 Blackburn]

Edward & Elizabeth married 1895 Blackburn

Children:

1. Annie Swindlehurst. Birth 1896 Blackburn

'Children include 2 Annie's'

Census 31 Mar 1901
Record type: Household registration district: Blackburn sub-district: Blackburn Southern ecclesiastical parish: St
Matthews civil parish: Blackburn county: Lancashire
Edward Swindlehurst. 38. Head. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Elizabeth Swindlehurst. 37. Wife. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Anne Swindlehurst. 4. Daughter. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire

1911 Census: 79, Queen's Park Rd, Blackburn
Edward 1863 Blackburn
Elizabeth 1864 Blackburn
-------------------------------------------
1895: JOHN JACOB SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH DODDS

[John son of Thomas Swindlehurst & Mary Ann Petch 16 July 1864 Beetham]
[Elizabeth daughter of John Dodds]

John (Age 24. Birth 1871) & Elizabeth (Age 22. Birth 1873) married 1 Oct 1895 Arnside, Westmoreland, England

Children:

1. Mary Agnes Swindlehurst. Birth 1896 Kirkham

2. Thomas Swindlehurst. Birth 1900 Barrow

3. Edith Swindlehurst. Birth 1906 Barrow in Furness



Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Barrow In Furness. Sub-district: Barrow In Furness. Ecclesiastical parish: St George. Civil parish:
Barrow In Furness. County: Lancashire
John J Swindlehurst. 29. Head. Birthplace: Arnside, Lancashire
Elizabeth Swindlehurst. 28. Wife. Birthplace: Spennymore, Durham
Mary A Swindlehurst. 4. Daughter. Birthplace: Newton Le Scales, Lancashire
Thomas Swindlehurst. 0. Son. Birthplace: Barrow, Lancashire
1911 Census: 10, Derry St, Barrow in Furness [Dodds 1895]
John Jacob 1872 Arnside
Elizabeth 1873 Spennymoor
Children:
Mary Agnes 1897 Newton with Scales
Thomas 1901 Barrow in Furness
Edith 1907 Barrow in Furness
-------------------------------------------
1895: WILLIAM HENRY SWINDLEHURST & ISABELLA TALBOT

[William son of William Henry Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Jane Isherwood married 1862 Blackburn]

William & Isabella married 1895 St Michael with St John & Holy Trinity Blackburn

Children:

1. Elizabeth Alice Swindlehurst. Birth 1896 Blackburn

2. Harry Swindlehurst. Birth 1898 Blackburn

3. William Henry Swindlehurst. Birth 1900 Blackburn

4. Edward Swindlehurst. Birth 1905 Blackburn

5. Edith Swindlehurst. Birth 1907 Blackburn

6. Fred Swindlehurst. Birth 1909 Blackburn

Census event date: 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Blackburn. Sub-district: Blackburn Southern. Ecclesiastical parish: St Matthew. Civil parish:
Blackburn. County: Lancashire
William Hy Swindlerhurst. 28. Head. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Isabella Swindlerhurst. 27. Wife. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Elizabeth A Swindlerhurst. 4. Daughter. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Harry Swindlerhurst. 3. Son. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
William Hy Swindlerhurst. 0. Son. Birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
1911 Census: 119, Alker St, Blackburn
William Henry 1873 Blackburn
Isabella 1880 Blackburn

Children:
Elizabeth Alice 1897 Blackburn
Harry 1898 Blackburn
William Henry 1901 Blackburn
Edward 1905 Blackburn
Edith 1907 Blackburn
Fred 1909 Blackburn
-------------------------------------------
1895: MARY JANE SWINGLEHURST & SAMUEL SISSONS



[Mary daughter of Thomas Swinglehurst & Mary Coulston married 1862 West Ward, Westmorland]
[Samuel son of John Sisson]

Mary (Age 29. Birth 1866) & Samuel (Age 34. Birth 1861)
married 24 Oct 1895 Cliburn, Westmoreland

Children:

1. Gladys Sissons
2. Evelyn Sissons.
-------------------------------------------
1895: JOSEPH EDWARD SWINGLEHURST & MARGARET ALICE RICHARDSON

[Joseph son of William Read Swinglehurst & Jane Kindleysides married 11 Dec 1852 Milburn, East Ward,
Westmorland]

Joseph & Margaret married 15 Dec 1895 Penrith, Cumberland, England

Children:

1. Joseph William Swinglehurst. Birth 1896 St. Michael, Garstang

2. Madge Swinglehurst. Birth 1901 Garstang

Burial: 28 Jun 1910 St Lawrence, Barton, Lancashire, England
Margaret Agnes Swindlehurst - Age: 46 years [Born c1864]. Abode: Lytham

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Garstang. Sub-district: St Michael. Ecclesiastical parish: St Lawrence Barton. Civil parish:
Bilsborrow. County: Lancashire
Joseph Swinglehurst. 27. Head. Birthplace: Kirkland, Cumberland
Margaret Alice Swinglehurst. 27. Wife. Birthplace: Scolburgh, Yorkshire
Joseph Willian Swinglehurst. 4. Son. Birthplace: Barton, Lancashire

1911 Census
Household registration district: Kendal. Sub-district: Milnthorpe. Parish: Natland. County: Westmorland
Joseph Edward Swinglehurst. 37. Birthplace: Kirkland, Cumberland
Joseph William Swinglehurst. 14. Birthplace: Barton, Lancashire
Madge Swinglehurst. 10. Birthplace: Barton, Lancashire
1911 Census. England [Richardson 1895]
Residence: Natland, Helmside Oxenholme Kendal, Westmorland
Joseph Edward Swinglehurst. Head. Age 37. Born Kirkland, Cumberland
Joseph William Swinglehurst. Son. Age 14. Born Barton, Lancashire
Madge Swinglehurst. Daughter. Age 10. Born Barton, Lancashire
Juanita Reid Swinglehurst. Boarder. Age 54. Born Chile, South America
-------------------------------------------
1895: CHARLES SWINGLEHURST & LOUISA ALBERTA WINTERBOTTOM

[Charles son of John Swinglehurst & Harriet Nield married 9 Dec 1860 Chorlton]

Charles (OBE & MA) & Louisa married 1895 Salford
Ry/An: of 'The Swinglehurst Home Deganwy'
Marriage: 30 Dec 1895 St Bartholomew, Salford, Lancashire, England
Charles Swinglehurst - 24 Enameller Bachelor of 86 Phoebe St.
Louise Alberta Winterbottom - 25 Spinster of 68 Ashton Road, Tailsworth
Groom's Father: John Swinglehurst, Pattern Card Maker
Bride's Father: James Winterbottom, (deceased), Butcher
Witness: James Ranford Winterbottom; William Edwin Caton
Married by Banns by: G. W. Petherick

Children:

1. Charles Swinglehurst. Birth 1896 Salford



    [1900 Death: SWINGLEHURST Charles 3 Stretford Trafford]

2. Doris Louise Swinglehurst. Birth 1901 Salford, Lancashire
    [Doris married Nathan G. Matley 1924 Bucklow]

3. Louisa Alberta Swinglehurst. Birth 1905 Old Trafford, Lancashire (Barton I.)
    [Louisa married John Hawthorn 1930 Bucklow]

4. Clifford Swinglehurst. Birth 1909 Old Trafford, Lancashire (Barton I.)
[May have married Liliane O. A. Marsh 1943 Chatham]

Glyn: Charles Swinglehurst born 1872.Salford, Lancs. wife Lousie A born 1871 Salford, Lancs. In 1911 census they
are living at 7 Partridge St, Old Trafford ( I lived round the corner before i got married) near United football ground.
Children Doris Louise born 1901, Salford, Lancs. Lousia Alberta born 1906 Old Trafford, Lancs. Clifford born 1910,
Old Trafford, Lancs

Census 31 Mar 1901
Registration district: Salford. Sub-district: Regent Road. Ecclesiastical parish: Salford Stowell Memorial civil parish:
Salford. County: Lancashire
Charles Swindlehurst. 29. Head. Birthplace: Manchester, Lancashire
Louise A Swindlehurst. 30. Wife. Birthplace: Manchester, Lancashire
Doris L Swindlehurst. 0. Daughter. Birthplace: Manchester, Lancashire

Census 1911
Household registration district: Barton Upon Irwell sub-district: Stretford parish: Stretford county: Lancashire
Charles Swinglehurst. 39 Birthplace: Salford, Lancashire
Louise Alberta Swinglehurst. 40. Birthplace: Salford, Lancashire
Doris Louise Swinglehurst. 10. Birthplace: Salford, Lancashire
Louisa Alberta Swinglehurst. 5. Birthplace: Old Trafford, Lancashire
Clifford Swinglehurst. 1. Birthplace: Old Trafford, Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1895: VIOLET SWINDLEHURST & WILLIAM WHALLEY

[Violet daughter of Matthew Swindlehurst & Margaret Ellen Woods married 5 Dec 1869 Parish Church, Blackburn]

Violet & William married 1895 St Mark, Blackburn

Marriage: 15 Aug 1895 St Mark the Evangelist, Witton, Lancs.
William Whalley - 24 Butcher (master) Bachelor of 107 Redlam Blackburn
Violet Swindlehurst - 25 Spinster of 112 Havelock Street Blackburn
Groom's Father: James Whalley, Publican
Bride's Father: Matthew Swindlehurst, Engine Driver
Witness: Matthew Swindlehurst; Mary Brogden
Married by Superintendent Registrar's Certificate by: J. Rhodes Ashworth
-------------------------------------------


